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Alaska Entity #10096634

State of Alaska
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

Certificate of Organization

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified

filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and
has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and

Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby
issues this certificate to

Essenkay, LLC

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, | execute the certificate
and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska
effective December 21, 2018.

Julie Anderson
Commissioner






AK Entity #: 10096634
Date Filed: 12/21/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

of ﬁ L ﬁ SI( Q FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 « Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

Articles of Organization
Domestic Limited Liability Company

Web-12/21/2018 8:26:22 PM

1 - Entity Name
Legal Name: Essenkay, LLC

2 - Purpose

Retail Sales

3 - NAICS Code
453998 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STORE RETAILERS (EXCEPT TOBACCO STORES)

4 - Registered Agent

Name: Naim Sabani
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2343, Bethel, AK 99559-2343
Physical Address: 428 Napakiak Dr., Bethel, AK 99559-2343

5 - Entity Addresses

Mailing Address: PO BOX 2343, Bethel, AK 99559-2343
Physical Address: 428 Napakiak Dr., Bethel, AK 99559-2343

6 - Management

The limited liability company is managed by its members.
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7 - Officials

Name Address % Owned _Titles
Naim Sabani Organizer
Jared Karr Organizer

Name of person completing this online application

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above
Official(s) of the named entity may make changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form
or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you are authorized to
make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who
file documents with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects
are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means you have read this and understand it.

Name: Naim Sabani
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T

Entity Name:
Entity Number:
Home Country:

Home State/Province:

HE STATE

" ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 - Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

Limited Liability Company
Initial Biennial Report

Essenkay, LLC Registered Agent
10096634 Name:
UNITED STATES Physical Address:

ALASKA Mailing Address:

AK Entity #: 10096634
Date Filed: 12/21/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Web-12/21/2018 8:36:32 PM

Naim Sabani

428 NAPAKIAK DR., BETHEL, AK
99559-2343

PO BOX 2343, BETHEL, AK
99559-2343

Entity Physical Address: 428 NAPAKIAK DR., BETHEL, AK 99559-2343

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 2343, BETHEL, AK 99559-2343

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members

of the domestic limited

liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed.

If the LLC is managed by a manager(s),

there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must also
list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that person.

Name Address % Owned Titles
Naim Sabani PO BOX 2343, Bethel, AK 80 Member
99559-2343 -
Jared Karr PO BOX 2511, Bethel, AK 20 Member
99559-2511

NAICS Code: 453998 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STORE RETAILERS (EXCEPT TOBACCO STORES)

New NAICS Code (optional):

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official (s) of the named entity
may make changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under
penalty of perjury that you are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In
addition, persons who file documents with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects

are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means you have read this and understand it.

Name: Naim Sabani

Entity #: 10096634 Page 1 of 1






AK Entity #: 10096634
» - Date Filed: 04/04/2019
State of Alaska, DCCED

) » ©THE STATE COR
AL Co
’ Department elopment
Division of ¢ ing RECEIVED
_ Juneau

Corporations Section APR 0 4 m
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9* Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 cBPL
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974
Email: corporations@alaska gov :
Website: Corporations. Alaska Gov )47

Notice of Change of Officials '
Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50) 44
o This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

e This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not cumrent. To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Covporations Database ’

e Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

e The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State’s website.

1. Important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
— AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870

2. Fee: $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Mai(e the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: " AS 10.50.765
Entity Name: ESSENKAY, LLC o "

w‘:“.i,‘ iw‘l;[,i ."':‘

Alaska Entity Number: " 10096634 _ ’Wﬂ mr wy' mﬂ ”’

K2436678
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4. REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b)
The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record
as a result of this filing: RECEIVED
N . Juneau

ame: ame:
APR9+-281-
Name: Name:
CBPL

if an official is not being removed from record, then list them in tem #5 below (with their current informaﬁon).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.

e AnLLC must have at least gne member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
e Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b)
e Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC i,s\lﬁdhég*er managed.

e AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
e Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.

e BOLD fields are required. 2 lel.
. 2 Iﬂ g
m
FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS § g E

NAIM SABANI PO BOX 2343 BETHEL, AK 99559 50 x

JARED KARR PO BOX 2511 BETHEL, AK 99559 50 x

—3 If necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in Item #5.
6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attomey-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty
of a class A misdemeanor.

Signature: %.%&\h Date: Ol -26 ‘/‘7

Printed Name: NAIM SABANI

Title of Authorized Signer: Member [0 Manager ] Attomey-in-fact

i signing on behalf of a member or managar which is an enlily, then idenlily the signer's relationship and sigring authority
with the member entily. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2





AK Entity #: 10096634
Date Filed: 12/29/2023
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

"ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 « Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: corporations.alaska.gov

Domestic Limited Liability Company

2024 Biennial Report
For the period ending December 31, 2023

WED-1Z/£29/ZUZS 5.06.49 F IV

Due Date: This report along with its fees are due by January 2, 2024

Fees: If postmarked before February 2, 2024, the fee is $100.00.
If postmarked on or after February 2, 2024 then this report is delinquent and the fee is $137.50.

Entity Name: Essenkay, LLC Registered Agent information cannot be changed on this form. Per
. Alaska Statutes, to update or change the Registered Agent
Entity Number: 10096634 information this entity must submit the Statement of Change form

Home Country: UNITED STATES for this entity type along with its filing fee.

Home State/Prov.: ALASKA Name: Naim Sabani
Physical Address: 428 NAPAKIAK DR., BETHEL, AK 99559- Physical Address: 428 NAPAKIAK DR., BETHEL, AK 99559-
2343 2343
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2343, BETHEL, AK 99559 Mailing Address: PO BOX 2343, BETHEL, AK 99559

Officials: The following is a complete list of officials who will be on record as a result of this filing.

+ Provide all officials and required information. Use only the titles provided.

+ Mandatory Members: this entity must have at least one (1) Member. A Member must own a %. In addition, this entity must provide
all Members who own 5% or more of the entity. A Member may be an individual or another entity.

« Manager: If the entity is manager managed (per its articles or amendment) then there must be at least (1) Manager provided. A
Manager may be a Member if the Manager also owns a % of the entity.

]

2

£
Full Legal Name Complete Mailing Address % Owned §
Naim Sabani PO BOX 2343, BETHEL, AK 99559 50.00 X
Jared Karr PO BOX 2511, BETHEL, AK 99559 50.00 X

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers on a separate 8.5 X 11 sheet of paper.

Purpose: Retail Sales
NAICS Code: 455219 - ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE RETAILERS

New NAICS Code (optional):

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official(s) of the named entity may make
changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you

Entity #: 10096634 Page 1 of 2





are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who file documents with
the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means
you have read this and understand it.

Name: Jana Weltzin

Entity #: 10096634 Page 2 of 2





OPERATING AGREEMENT
of
Essenkay, LL.C

This Operating Agreement (the "Agreement") made and entered into this 22nd day of December,
2018 (the "Execution Date"),

BETWEEN:

Jared Karr of PO Box 2511, Bethel, AK 99559, and
Naim Shabani of PO Box 2343, Bethel, AK, 99559

(individually the "Member" and collectively the "Members").
BACKGROUND:

A. The Members wish to associate themselves as members of a limited liability company.

B. The terms and conditions of this Agreement will govern the Members within the limited liability

company.

IN CONSIDERATION OF and as a condition of the Members entering into this Agreement and other

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Members agree as
follows:

Formation
1. By this Agreement, the Members form a Limited Liability Company (the "Company") in

accordance with the laws of the State of Alaska. The rights and obligations of the Members will

be as stated in the Alaska Revised Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act") except as
otherwise provided in this agreement.

Name

2: The name of the Company will be Essenkay, LLC.

Page 1 of 14





LLC Operating Agreement Page 2 of 14

Purpose

3. The purpose of this company is Marijuana Retail Sales.

Term

4. The Company will continue until terminated as provided in this Agreement or may dissolve
under conditions provided in the Act.

Place of Business
5. The Principal Office of the Company will be located at 781 3rd Avenue, Bethel, AK 99559 or
such other place as the Members may from time to time designate.

Capital Contributions

6. The following is a list of all Members and their Initial Contributions to the Company. Each of
the Members agree to make their Initial Contributions to the Company in full, according to the
following terms:

Value of

Member Contribution Description o
Contribution

This Member will contribute
Jared Karr . . $0.00
managerial duties.

. . This Member will contribute
Naim Shabani ) i $0.00
managerial duties.

Allocation of Profits/Losses

7. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, the Net Profits or Losses, for both accounting
and tax purposes, will accrue to and be borne by the Members in equal proportions.

8. Each Member will receive an equal share of any Distribution.
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10.

11.

12.

13

14.

1%

No Member will have priority over any other Member for the distribution of Net Profits or
Losses.

Nature of Interest

A Member's Interest in the Company will be considered personal property.

Withdrawal of Contribution

No Member will withdraw any portion of their Capital Contribution without the unanimous
consent of the other Members.

Liability for Contribution

A Member's obligation to make their required Capital Contribution can only be compromised or
released with the consent of all remaining Members or as otherwise provided in this Agreement.
If a Member does not make the Capital Contribution when it is due, he is obligated at the option
of any remaining Members to contribute cash equal to the agreed value of the Capital
Contribution. This option is in addition to and not in lieu of any others rights, including the right
to specific performance that the Company may have against the Member.

Additional Contributions
No Member will be required to make Additional Contributions. Any changes to Capital

Contributions will not affect any Member's Interests except with the unanimous consent of the
Members.

Any advance of money to the Company by any Member in excess of the amounts provided for in
this Agreement or subsequently agreed to, will be deemed a debt due from the Company rather
than an increase in the Capital Contribution of the Member. This liability will be repaid with
interest at such rates and times to be determined by a majority of the Members. This liability will
not entitle the lending Member to any increased share of the Company's profits nor to a greater
voting power. Repayment of such debts will have priority over any other payments to Members.

Capital Accounts

An individual capital account (the "Capital Account") will be maintained for each Member and
their Initial Contributions will be credited to this account. Any Additional Contributions made
by any Member will be credited to that Member's individual Capital Account.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Interest on Capital

No borrowing charge or loan interest will be due or payable to any Member on their agreed
Capital Contribution inclusive of any agreed Additional Contributions.

Management

Management of this Company is vested in the Members.

Authority to Bind Company
Any Member has the authority to bind the Company in contract.

Duty of Loyalty
While a person is a Member of the Company, and for a period of at least two years after that

person ceases to be a Member, that person will not carry on, or participate in, a similar business
to the business of the Company within any market regions that were established or contemplated
by the Company before or during that person’s tenure as Member.

Duty to Devote Time

Each Member will devote such time and attention to the business of the Company as the
majority of the Members will from time to time reasonably determine for the conduct of the
Company's business.

Member Meetings

A meeting may be called by any Member providing that reasonable notice has been given to the
other Members.

Regular meetings of the Members will be held annually.
Voting
Each Member will be entitled to cast votes on any matter based upon the proportion of that

Member's Capital Contributions in the Company.

Admission of New Members

A new Member may only be admitted to the Company with a unanimous vote of the existing
Members.
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25.

26.

217.

28.

29:

The new Member agrees to be bound by all the covenants, terms, and conditions of this
Agreement, inclusive of all current and future amendments. Further, a new Member will execute
such documents as are needed to affect the admission of the new Member. Any new Member
will receive such business interest in the Company as determined by a unanimous decision of the
other Members.

Voluntary Withdrawal of a Member

No Member may voluntarily withdraw from the Company for a period of one year from the
execution date of this Agreement. Any such unauthorized withdrawal prior to the expiration of
this period will be considered a wrongful dissociation and a breach of this Agreement. In the
event of any such wrongful dissociation, the withdrawing Member will be liable to the remaining
Members for any damages incurred by the remaining Members including but not limited to the
loss of future earnings. After the expiration of this period, any Member will have the right to
voluntarily withdraw from the Company. Written notice of intention to withdraw must be served
upon the remaining Members at least three months prior to withdrawal.

The voluntary withdrawal of a Member will have no effect upon the continuance of the
Company.

It remains incumbent on the withdrawing Member to exercise this dissociation in good faith and
to minimize any present or future harm done to the remaining Members as a result of the
withdrawal.

Involuntary Withdrawal of a Member

Events leading to the involuntary withdrawal of a Member from the Company will include but
not be limited to: death of a Member; Member mental incapacity; Member disability preventing
reasonable participation in the Company; Member incompetence; breach of fiduciary duties by a
Member; criminal conviction of a Member; Operation of Law against a Member or a legal
judgment against a Member that can reasonably be expected to bring the business or societal
reputation of the Company into disrepute. Expulsion of a Member can also occur on application
by the Company or another Member, where it has been judicially determined that the Member:
has engaged in wrongful conduct that adversely and materially affected the Company's business;
has willfully or persistently committed a material breach of this Agreement or of a duty owed to
the Company or to the other Members; or has engaged in conduct relating to the Company's
business that makes it not reasonably practicable to carry on the business with the Member.
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30.

3L,

32.

33.

34.

35.

The involuntary withdrawal of a Member will have no effect upon the continuance of the
Company.

Dissociation of a Member

In the event of either a voluntary or involuntary withdrawal of a Member, if the remaining
Members elect to purchase the interest of the withdrawing Member, the remaining Members will
serve written notice of such election, including the purchase price and method and schedule of
payment for the withdrawing Member's Interests, upon the withdrawing Member, their executor,
administrator, trustee, committee or analogous fiduciary within a reasonable period after
acquiring knowledge of the change in circumstance to the affected Member. The purchase
amount of any buyout of a Member's Interests will be determined as set out in the Valuation of

Interest section of this Agreement.

The remaining Members retain the right to seek damages from a dissociated Member where the
dissociation resulted from a malicious or criminal act by the dissociated Member or where the
dissociated Member had breached their fiduciary duty to the Company or was in breach of this
Agreement or had acted in a way that could reasonably be foreseen to bring harm or damage to

the Company or to the reputation of the Company.

A dissociated Member will only have liability for Company obligations that were incurred
during their time as a Member. On dissociation of a Member, the Company will prepare, file,
serve, and publish all notices required by law to protect the dissociated Member from liability
for future Company obligations.

Where the remaining Members have purchased the interest of a dissociated Member, the
purchase amount will be paid in full, but without interest, within 90 days of the date of
withdrawal. The Company will retain exclusive rights to use of the trade name and firm name

and all related brand and model names of the Company.

Right of First Purchase

In the event that a Member's Interest in the Company is or will be sold, due to any reason, the
remaining Members will have a right of first purchase of that Member's Interest. The value of
that interest in the Company will be the lower of the value set out in the Valuation of Interest

section of this Agreement and any third party offer that the Member wishes to accept.
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36.

8

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Assignment of Interest

Where a Member's financial interest in the Company is assigned to another party who is not an
existing Member, that party will be treated as a new Member. An assignment of full membership
status inclusive of all duties, obligations, and rights held by the previous Member will be

governed by the conditions described under the Admission of New Members section of this
Agreement.

In the event that a Member’s interest in the company is transferred or assigned as the result of a
court order or Operation of Law, the trustee in bankruptcy or other person acquiring that
Member's Interests in the Company will only acquire that Member's economic rights and
interests and will not acquire any other rights of that Member or be admitted as a Member of the

Company or have the right to exercise any management or voting interests.

Valuation of Interest

In the event of a dissociation or the dissolution of the Company, each Member will have an
equal financial interest in the Company.

In the absence of a written agreement setting a value, the value of the Company will be based on
the fair market value appraisal of all Company assets (less liabilities) determined in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). This appraisal will be conducted by an
independent accounting firm agreed to by all Members. An appraiser will be appointed within a
reasonable period of the date of withdrawal or dissolution. The results of the appraisal will be
binding on all Members. The intent of this section is to ensure the survival of the Company
despite the withdrawal of any individual Member.

No allowance will be made for goodwill, trade name, patents or other intangible assets, except
where those assets have been reflected on the Company books immediately prior to valuation.

Dissolution

The Company may be dissolved by a unanimous vote of the Members. The Company will also
be dissolved on the occurrence of events specified in the Act.

Upon Dissolution of the Company and liquidation of Company property, and after payment of
all selling costs and expenses, the liquidator will distribute the Company assets to the following
groups according to the following order of priority:
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43,

44.

a. in satisfaction of liabilities to creditors except Company obligations to current Members;
b. in satisfaction of Company debt obligations to current Members; and then
c. to the Members based on Member financial interest, as set out in the Valuation of Interest

section of this Agreement.

Records

The Company will at all times maintain accurate records of the following:

a. Information regarding the status of the business and the financial condition of the
Company.
b. A copy of the Company federal, state, and local income taxes for each year, promptly

after becoming available.

c. Name and last known business, residential, or mailing address of each Member, as well as
the date that person became a Member.

d. A copy of this Agreement and any articles or certificate of formation, as well as all
amendments, together with any executed copies of any written powers of attorney
pursuant to which this Agreement, articles or certificate, and any amendments have been
executed.

€. The cash, property, and services contributed to the Company by each Member, along with
a description and value, and any conftributions that have been agreed to be made in the
future.

Each Member has the right to demand, within a reasonable period of time, a copy of any of the
above documents for any purpose reasonably related to their interest as a Member of the
Company, at their expense.
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45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Books of Account

Accurate and complete books of account of the transactions of the Company will be kept in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and at all reasonable times
will be available and open to inspection and examination by any Member. The books and
records of the Company will reflect all the Company’s transactions and will be appropriate and
adequate for the business conducted by the Company.

Banking and Company Funds

The funds of the Company will be placed in such investments and banking accounts as will be
designated by the Members. All withdrawals from these accounts will be made by the duly
authorized agent or agents of the Company as appointed by unanimous consent of the Members.
Company funds will be held in the name of the Company and will not be commingled with those
of any other person or entity.

Audit
Any of the Members will have the right to request an audit of the Company books. The cost of

the audit will be borne by the Company. The audit will be performed by an accounting firm
acceptable to all the Members. Not more than one (1) audit will be required by any or all of the
Members for any fiscal year.

Tax Treatment

This Company is intended to be treated as a partnership, for the purposes of Federal and State
Income Tax.

Tax Elections

The Company will elect out of the application of Chapter 63 Subchapter C of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, in each taxable year in which it is eligible to do so in accordance with
Section 6221(b), by making that election in a timely filed return for such taxable year disclosing
the name and taxpayer identification number of each Member.

Annual Report

As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal year, the Company will furnish to each
Member an annual report showing a full and complete account of the condition of the Company
including all information as will be necessary for the preparation of each Member's income or

other tax returns. This report will consist of at least:
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a. A copy of the Company's federal income tax returns for that fiscal year.

Goodwill
51.  The goodwill of the Company will be assessed at an amount to be determined by appraisal using
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Governing Law
52. The Members submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Alaska for the enforcement
of this Agreement or any arbitration award or decision arising from this Agreement.

Force Majeure

53. A Member will be free of liability to the Company where the Member is prevented from
executing their obligations under this Agreement in whole or in part due to force majeure, such
as earthquake, typhoon, flood, fire, and war or any other unforeseen and uncontrollable event
where the Member has communicated the circumstance of the event to any and all other
Members and where the Member has taken any and all appropriate action to satisfy his duties
and obligations to the Company and to mitigate the effects of the event.

Forbidden Acts

54. No Member may do any act in contravention of this Agreement.

55.  No Member may permit, intentionally or unintentionally, the assignment of express, implied or
apparent authority to a third party that is not a Member of the Company.

56. No Member may do any act that would make it impossible to carry on the ordinary business of
the Company.

57. No Member will have the right or authority to bind or obligate the Company to any extent with
regard to any matter outside the intended purpose of the Company.

58. No Member may confess a judgment against the Company.

59.  Any violation of the above forbidden acts will be deemed an Involuntary Withdrawal and may
be treated accordingly by the remaining Members.
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60.

6l1.

62.

63.

64.

Indemnification

All Members will be indemnified and held harmless by the Company from and against any and
all claims of any nature, whatsoever, arising out of a Member's participation in Company affairs.
A Member will not be entitled to indemnification under this section for liability arising out of
gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Member or the breach by the Member of any
provisions of this Agreement.

Liability

A Member or any employee will not be liable to the Company or to any other Member for any
mistake or error in judgment or for any act or omission believed in good faith to be within the
scope of authority conferred or implied by this Agreement or the Company. The Member or
employee will be liable only for any and all acts and omissions involving intentional

wrongdoing.

Liability Insurance

The Company may acquire insurance on behalf of any Member, employee, agent or other person
engaged in the business interest of the Company against any liability asserted against them or
incurred by them while acting in good faith on behalf of the Company.

Life Insurance

The Company will have the right to acquire life insurance on the lives of any or all of the
Members, whenever it is deemed necessary by the Company. Each Member will cooperate fully
with the Company in obtaining any such policies of life insurance.

Actions Requiring Unanimous Consent

The following actions will require the unanimous consent of all Members:
a. Endangering the ownership or possession of Company property including selling,
transferring or loaning any Company property or using any Company property as

collateral for a loan.

b. Releasing any Company claim except for payment in full.
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65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

[0

Amendment of this Agreement

No amendment or modification of this Agreement will be valid or effective unless in writing and
signed by all Members.

Title to Company Property

Title to all Company property will remain in the name of the Company. No Member or group of

Members will have any ownership interest in Company property in whole or in part.

Miscellaneous

Time is of the essence in this Agreement.
This Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

Headings are inserted for the convenience of the Members only and are not to be considered
when interpreting this Agreement. Words in the singular mean and include the plural and vice
versa. Words in the masculine gender include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words in a
neutral gender include the masculine gender and the feminine gender and vice versa.

If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, it is the Members' intent that such provision be
reduced in scope by the court only to the extent deemed necessary by that court to render the
provision reasonable and enforceable and the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement will

in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated as a result.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Members. All negotiations and
understandings have been included in this Agreement. Statements or representations that may
have been made by any Member during the negotiation stages of this Agreement, may in some
way be inconsistent with this final written Agreement. All such statements have no force or
effect in respect to this Agreement. Only the written terms of this Agreement will bind the
Members.

This Agreement and the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement apply to and are
binding upon each Member's successors, assigns, executors, administrators, beneficiaries, and
representatives.
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73.  Any notices or delivery required here will be deemed completed when hand-delivered, delivered
by agent, or seven (7) days after being placed in the post, postage prepaid, to the Members at the
addresses contained in this Agreement or as the Members may later designate in writing.

74.  All of the rights, remedies and benefits provided by this Agreement will be cumulative and will
not be exclusive of any other such rights, remedies and benefits allowed by law.

Deﬁnitions_

75.  For the purpose of this Agreement, the following terms are defined as follows:

a. "Additional Contribution" means Capital Contributions, other than Initial Contributions,
made by Members to the Company.

b. "Capital Contribution" means the total amount of cash, property, or services contributed
to the Company by any one Member.

c. "Distributions" means a payment of Company profits to the Members.

d. "Initial Contribution" means the initial Capital Contributions made by any Member to
acquire an interest in the Company.

€. "Member's Interests" means the Member's collective rights, including but not limited to,
the Member's right to share in profits, Member's right to a share of Company assets on
dissolution of the Company, Member's voting rights, and Member's rights to participate in
the management of the Company.

I "Net Profits or Losses" means the net profits or losses of the Company as determined by
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

g. "Operation of Law" means rights or duties that are cast upon a party by the law, without
any act or agreement on the part of the individual, including, but not limited to, an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, a divorce, or a bankruptcy.

h. "Principal Office" means the office whether inside or outside the State of Alaska where

the executive or management of the Company maintain their primary office.
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i. "Voting Members" means the Members who belong to a membership class that has voting
power. Where there is only one class of Members, then those Members constitute the
Voting Members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF the Members have duly affixed their signatures under hand and seal on

this 22nd day of December, 2018.

Jared Karr (Member)

g

Naim Shabani (Member)











THE STATE

Department of Commerce, Community,

0_}AL AS I< A and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY 550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE: November 13, 2024
FROM: Donavan Bennett-Smith RE: Essenkay, LLC
OLE2, Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office DBA: Double Eagle Cannabis #11731

This is an application to transfer of ownership from L & J Ventures, Inc. (Lisa Hacker 100%) DBA
Scorpion Grass to Essenkay, LLC ( Naim Sabani 50% and Jared Karr 50%) DBA Double Eagle
Cannabis. This transfer is for a Retail Marijuana Store. This will need delegation.

Date Entered Queue:

Determined Complete/Notices Sent:

Objection Period Ends:

Local Governments Response/Date:
Fire Marshal Response/Date:
DOL-WC Response/Date:

DOL-ES Response/Date:

DOR Response/Date:

DEC Response/Date:

Creditor Responses/Date:
Objection(s) Received/Date:

Other Public Comments Received:

Staff Questions/Issues for Board:

7/26/2024
10/4/2024
11/3/2024

MOA- Pending
Deferred

Compliant 10/8/2024
Compliant 10/7/2024
Compliant 10/4/2024
Deferred

N/A

None

None

None
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STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Lisi Misa

being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that she is

a representative of the
Anchorage Daily News, a

daily newspaper. That said
newspaper has been approved
by the Third Judicial Court,
Anchorage, Alaska, and it now
and has been published in the
English language continually as a
daily newspaper in Anchorage,
Alaska, and it is now and during
all said time was printed in an
office maintained at the aforesaid
place of publication of said
newspaper. That the annexed is
a copy of an advertisement as it
was published in regular issues
(and not in supplemental form)
of said newspaper on

May 22, 29, June 5/2024

and that such newspaper was
regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said
period. That the full amount of

the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is not in excess of

the rate charged private individuals.

Signed L{:P C. M C:Pﬂ

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 29th day of July, 2024.
Lisa ‘Wlfgtww

Notary Public in and for

The State of Alaska.

Third Division

Anchorage, Alaska

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

8/4/2026
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Lisa M. McGuire
ELECTRONIC NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08-04-2026
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ENERGY

Gov. Dunleavy examining energy bills
passed by Alaska Legislature

Yereth Rosen
Alaska Beacon

Energy bills passed by the
Alaska Legislature will help the
state address natural gas supply
problems in Southcentral’s Cook
Inlet region and energy problems
statewide, Gov. Mike Dunleavy
said on Monday.

But he and his staff members
are still poring over the details of
the bills that passed and things
that were left out, the Republi-
can governor told reporters. In
the latter category was a bill he
introduced, House Bill 276 and
Senate Bill 194, that would have
reduced royalties for Cook Inlet
natural gas and oil. A different
royalty reduction bill, House Bill
223, passed the House but not the
Senate.

Dunleavy, speaking to report-
ers gathered at a U.S. Depart-
ment of Energy-sponsored event
in Anchorage, said he has not de-
cided what to do now about Cook
Inlet royalty relief.

“Obviously, we wanted all of
our bills to move and pass be-
cause we saw specific problems
that we're trying to solve,” he
said. Examining the approved
legislation will take a bit of time
because several bills wound up
being combined, he said. “And so,
probably within the next week or
S0, it makes sense . .. to see what
we'll do with Cook Inlet in terms
ivizing more gas produc-

Asked about the possibility of
calling a special session on Cook
Inlet royalty relief, Dunleavy was
noncommitf

“We're gomg to take a look at
what else was passed and what
was left out to see what we need
to do in the near future, what we
need to get ready for next year,”
Dunleavy said. The possibility of
a special session “depends on,
once we do our analysls of the bill,
what that looks like.”

One important provision that
did pass, he said, regu

LOREN HOLMES / AON

Alaska Gov. Mike Dunleavy partcipates in a panel discussion about arctic energy issues with Alberta Premier Danielle Smith on Monday during the Alaska Sustainable Ener-
gy Conference at the Denarina Civic and Convention Center in Anchorage.

up bundled with other energy
provisions into a larger bill that
was also about carbon capture,
reserves-based lending and geo-
thermal energy.

The carbon-storage provi-

a standalone bill the governor
introduced last year. If signed by
Dunleavy, the bill passed by the
Legislature will enable the state
to set up a regulatory framework
for leaslng what is known as

lating Cook Inlet natural gas stor-
age. That will increase storage
capacity in the region, he said.
That proposal was originally
intruded in a standalone mea-
sure, Senate Bill 220, but wound

ALASKA LEGISLATURE

“pore space” where
carbon gases may be stored.
Related to that effort was a
bill passed last year enabling the
state to start a system of selling
carbon credits to preserve sec-
tions of state-owned forested

land. Regulations for those sales
are still being made final, and po-
tential buyers have shown inter-
est, Dunleavy said.

“We have had a number of tire

Danielle Smith both spoke about
oil and gas production that is con-
tinuing in their regions even as
they work to limit emissions of
carbon gases. Scientists say the

kickers,
the-engine people, but they ve
been waiting for the regs,” he
said.

ussions are ongoing with
potential customers in Japan and
other Asian allies that could help
Alaska monetize carbon, he said.

Monday’s event at which Dun-
leavy spoke was a daylong energy
meeting called Connecting the
Arctic that was a prelude to this
week’s Alaska Sustainable Ener-
gy Conference.

Dunleavy and Alberta Premier

of those gases in
the atmosphere creates a green-
house layer that causes climate
change.

“We're transitioning away
from emissions. We're not tran-
sitioning away from production,”
Smith told the meeting audience.

Compared to Alaska’s esti-

second-largest pore space in the
world, aside from Russia,” she
said. “And we're a better friend
and ally than Russia, even though
they're close.”

‘Alberta, like Alaska, is hoping
to use those vast underground
spaces for carbon storage, she
said. “My officials tell me that we
have enough pore space to cap-
ture, theoretically, all of the CO2
emissions that have already been
produced by man so far.”

mated r ing oil reserves
of 3.6 billion barrels, Alberta has
1.2 trillion barrels of oil remain-
ing, Smith said. At the same
time, Alberta has available for
storing carbon dioxide “the

iginally p Y an
independent, nonpartisan news organization
that covers Alaska state govemment.

Alaska lawmakers approve bill ending use
of firefighting foams with ‘forever chemicals’

Yereth Rosen
Alaska Beacon

For the second time
in two years, the Alaska
Legls]ature passed a bill
requiring a phase-out of
firefighting foams with con-
taminants called “forever
chemicals.”

The chemicals, per- and
polyfluoroalkyl substances
that are commonly known
as PFAS, have become
notorious for their per-
sistence and wide-
spread presence in
the environment.

Known for their
resistance to flames
and degradation,
PFAS chemicals

Alaska
— which number Legislature

in the thousands
—have been used
since the 1950s in a wide
variety of products, from
consumer goods like cloth-
ing and cookware to indus-
trial materials like paints,
sealants and drilling fluids.
The chemicals have spread
over time into soils, water-
ways, drinking water sup-
plies and people’s bodies.
he chemicals have been
linked to developmental
delays in children, repro-
ductive problems in adults,
increased cancer risks,
weakened immune systems
and other health problems.

Firefighting foams, the
subject of the bill passed by
the Legislature, Senate Bill
67, are the most common
source of PFAS pollution
in Alaska and in other U.S.
states.

The bill requires a
switch to PFAS-free foams
by the start of 2025. It also
authorizes a program to
remove PFAS firefighting
foams from villages with
fewer than 2,000 people.

ADN.com

Alaska news, anytime.

August 1, 2024 3:27 pm (GMT -8:00)

A bill last year that in-
cluded similar provision:
was vetoed by Gov. Mike
Dunleavy.

Preventing more PFAS
pollution, which has al-
ready proved costly to ad-
dress, is the bill's goal, said
the sponsor, said Sen. Jesse
Kiehl, D-Juneau.

“I think getting that
PFAS bill back to the gover-
nor’s desk will prevent a lot
of spills and poisoned drink-
ing water in rural
Alaska. Preven-
tion’s cheaper than
cleanup,” Kiehl said
on Thursday, the
day after the Legis-
lature adjourned.

Numerous villag-
es around the state

received, in the
past special “Code Red”
kits: portable firefighting
units that included PFAS
foams. Most of those kits
are no longer operable, but
the foams in them remain a
, Kiehl said.

“A critical, critical thing
in the bill is that help re-
moving the PFAS foam
from tiny rural villages that
do not have the money for
hazmat removal on their
own,” he said.

Last year, lawmakers
approved the substance of
Senate Bill 67 after it was

7

aimed at stopping use of
another type of chemical
— hydrofluorocarbons —
as refrigerants. Hydroflu-
orocarbons, or HFCs, are
potent greenhouse gases,
and the bill would have en-

sured that building codes in  ple.

Alaska allow for HFC-free
alternatives.

The bundled HFC-PFAs
bill passed both chambers

with wide support. Howev-
er, Dunleavy vetoed House
Bill 51, citing concerns
about the state burden of
removing PFAS foams from
ccommunities.

‘This time around, Kiehl
said, there were some alter-
ations that should alleviate
the governor’s concerns.

Instead of having the
state conduct the actual
PFAS collection from ru-
ral villages and dispose of
it, the state will reimburse
rural communities for the
cost of doing that, Kiehl
said. Reimbursable costs
include those of replacing
equipment that might have
been contaminated with
PFAS foams.

The statewide cost of
the bill is estimated at $2.55
million, money that is al-
ready contained in the just-
passed capital budget for
the coming fiscal year.

Alaska Community Ac-
tion on Toxics, a nonprof-
it that has studied PFAS
contamination in the state,
praised lawmakers for
passing Kiehl's bill.

“The passage of this leg-
islation is so meaningful to
all of us who are working to
protect water quality and
community health through-
out Alaska from the dev-
astating effects of PFAS,”
Pamela Miller, ACAT’s
executive director, said in
a statement. “We look for-
ward to further work with
legislators on the complex
problems associated with
PFAS contamination and
ensuring protection of our
waters, wildlife, and peo-

le.”

A study by ACAT pub-
lished last year found

PFAS contamination in all
15 waterways tested in the

“I'think getting that PFAS bill back to the
governor’s desk will prevent a lot of spills
and poisoned drinking water in rural Alaska.
Prevention’s cheaper than cleanup.”

— Sen. Jesse Kiehl, D-Juneau, sponsor of the bill

Anchorage and Fairbanks
areas. Those contaminated
waters_included popular
recreation sites and sites in
residential neighborhoods.
unleavy has not yet
taken a position on Sen-
ate Bill 67, according to a
spokesperson.

“The governor will re-
view the legislation after it
is transmitted to his office
and make a decision,” Jeff
Turner, Dunleavy’s com-
munications director, said
by email.

Nearly all Americans
have some level of PFAS
contaminants in their bod-
ies, according to the U.;
Centers for Disease Con-
trol and Prevention, though
concentrations of some
PFAS compounds have
dropped considerably in re-
cent years as their use has
been cut back.

Contamination of drink-
ing water has been a con-
cern nationally. The En-
vironmental Protection
Agency in April made final
the nation’s first enforce-
able limits on six types of
PFAS compounds.

Within Alaska, there
are nearly 500 sites that
the state Department of
Environmental Conserva-
tion has identified as being
contaminated with PFAS
compounds. They range
geographically from Imik-
puk Lake and the old air-
strip near it on the northern

Home Deélivery: 257-4400

outskirts of Utqiagvik to the
Ketchikan airport in South-
east to Shemya Island, site
of a former U.S. Air Force
station, near the western
tip of the Aleutians.

Airports have been com-
mon sources of PFAS pol-
lution, as their firefighting
units were previously re-
quired by the federal gov-
ernment to use PFAS-con-
taining fire-suppression
foams. That requirement
was recently lifted by the

Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration, which last year re-
leased a plan for airports to
transition to approved non-
PFAS foams.

Passage of Senate Bill 67
coincides with other federal
actions to diminish PFAS
use and presence in the en-
vironment.

The FAA Reauthoriza-
tion Act of 2024 that was
signed into law on Thurs-
day by President Joe Biden
includes establishment of
a$350 million fund to reim-
burse airports across the
nation for costs of replac-
ing PFAS-using firefighting

equipment. The fund will al-
so pay for disposal of PFAS
chemicals.

Twenty-six Alaska air-
ports, including the inter-
national airports in Anchor-
age, Fairbanks and Juneau,
are eligible for FAA funding
for PFAS replacement, said
Joe Plesha, a spokesperson
for Sen. Lisa Murkowski,
R-Alaska.

The bill passed by the
Legislature carves out ex-
ceptions to the PFAS-free
man

Those foams would con-
tinue to be used if required
by federal law, according to
the bill.

Additionally, oil and gas
facilities, which are at risk
of especially intense fires,
would be allowed to con-
tinue using those foams
until the state fire marshal
makes a formal determi-
nation that an alternative
PFAS-free firefighting foam
is available, safe and effec-
tive. Once that determina-
tion is made, the state fire
marshal is to issue a regu-
lation that will prompt the
transition at oil and gas fa-
cilities to PFAS-free foams,
according to the bill.

Originally published by the Alaska
Beacon, an independent, nonpartisan
news organization that covers Alaska
state govemment.
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TRUMP

Wednesday. He later add-
ed: “We'll never know if this
effort to hoodwink voters
made the difference in the
2016 election, but that's
not something we have to
prove.”

Trump lawyer Todd
Blanche told jurors that
neither the actor, Stormy
Daniels, nor the Trump
attorney who paid her, Mi-
chael Cohen, can be trust-

ed.

“President Trump is in-
nocent. He did not commit
any crimes, and the district
attorney has not met their
burden of proof, period,”
Blanche said.

Following more than
four weeks of testimony, the
summations tee up a mo-
mentous and historically
unprecedented task for the
jury as it decides whether
to ‘convict the presump-
tive Republican presiden-
tial nominee ahead of the
November election. The
political undertones of the
proceedings were unmis-
takable as President Joe
Biden’s campaign staged
an event outside the court-
house with actor Robert De
Niro while Blanche remind-
ed jurors the case was not a
referendum on their views
about Trump.

In a marathon five-hour
argument that stretched
deep into the evening, Ste-
inglass stressed to jurors
the trove of evidence they
had viewed but also sought
to defray potential con-
cerns about witness cred-
ibility. Trump and his legal
team, for instance, have re-
peatedly denounced Cohen
as aliar.

The prosecutor ac-
knowledged that Daniels’
account about the alleged
2006 encounter in a Lake
Tahoe hotel suite, which
Trump has denied, was at
times “cringeworthy.” But
he said the details she of-
fered — including about de-
cor and what she said she
saw when she snooped in
‘Trump’s toiletry kit — were
full of touchstones “that
kind of ring true.”

He said the story mat-
ters because it “reinforces
(Trump’s) incentive to buy
her silence.”

“Her story is messy. It
makes people uncomfort-
able to hear. It probably
makes some of you uncom-
fortable to hear. But that’s
kind of the point,” Steil
glass said. He added: “In
the simplest terms, Stormy
Daniels is the motive.”

The payoff unfolded
against the backdrop of the
disclosure of a 2005 “Ac-
cess Hollywood” recording
in which Trump could be
heard bragging about grab-
bing women sexually with-
out their permission. Had
the Daniels story emerged
after that recording,
would have undermined hlS
strategy of spinning away
his words, Steinglass said.

“It’s critical to appreci-
ate this,” Steinglass said.
At the same time he was
dismissing his words on the
tape as “locker room talk,”
Trump “was negotiating
to muzzle a porn star;” the
prosecutor said.

Blanche, who spoke first,
sought to downplay the fall”
out by saying the “Access
Hollywood” tape was not a
“doomsday event.”

Steinglass also main-
tained that the prosecu-
tion’s case did not rest
solely on Michael Cohen,
Trump’s former lawyer
and personal fixer who paid

CORRECTIONS

hush money trial in New York on Tuesday.

ANDREW KELLY / Poot Poto via Associated Press
Former President Donald Trump’s sons Eric Trump, Donald Trump Jr, daughter-in-law Lara Trump and
daughterTiffany Trump gather at Manhattan criminal court before closing arguments in Trump’s criminal

'ULIA NIKHINSON / Pool

Former President Donald Trump gestures while leaving for a lunch

Daniels $130,000 to keep
quiet. Cohen later pleaded
guilty to federal charges for
his role in the hush money
payments, as well as to ly-
ing to Congress. He went to
prison and was disbarred,
but his direct involvement
in the transactions made
him a key trial witness.

“It’s not about whether
you like Michael Cohen. It’s
not about whether you want
to go into business with Mi-
chael Cohen,” Steinglass
said. “It’s whether he has
useful, reliable information
to give you about what went
down in this case, and the
truth is that he was in the
best position to know.”

Trump faces 34 felony
counts of falsifying busi-
ness records, charges pun-
ishable by up to four years
in prison. He has plead-
ed not guilty and denied
wrongdoing.

The two sides also dif-
fered on a recording Cohen
made of himself and Trump
discussing what prosecu-
tors say was a plan to buy
the rights to the story of a
Playboy model, Karen Mc-
Dougal, from the National
Enquirer, after the publica-
tion’s parent company paid
her $150,000 to keep quiet
about an affair she says she
had with Trump.

Blanche said the Sep-
tember 2016 recording,
which cuts off before the
conversation finishes, is
unreliable and isn’t about
McDougal at all, but rather
about a plan to buy a collec-
tion of material the tabloid
had hoarded on Trump. Ste-
inglass said the recording
was part of a “mountain of
evidence” against Trump.

Though the case fea-
tured sometimes seamy
discussion of sex and tab-
loid industry practices, the
actual charges concern

break at Manhattan Criminal Court on Tuesday.

Organization for reim-
bursement and he rejected
the prosecution’s carica-
ture of a details-oriented
manager, suggesting in-
stead that Trump was pre-
oceupied by the presidency
and not the checks he was
signing. And he mocked the
idea that the alleged hush
money scheme amounted
to election interference.

“Every campaign in
this country is a conspira-
cy to promote a candidate,
a group of people who are
working together to help
somebody win,” Blanche
said.

He reserved his most
animated attack for Co-
hen, with whom he tangled
during a lengthy cross-ex-
ammauon

ng the term
"GOAT' used primarily
in sports as an acronym
for “greatest of all time,”
Blanche labeled Cohen the
“GLOAT” — greatest liar of
all time — and called him
“the human embodiment of
reasonable doubt.”

“He lied to you repeat-
edly. He lied many, many
times before you even met
him. His financial and per-
sonal well-being depend on
this case. He is biased and
motivated to tell you a story
that is not true,” Blanche
said, a reference to Co-
hen’s social media attacks
on Trump and the lucrative
income he has derived from
books and podeasts about
Trump.

The attorney’s voice
became even more impas-
sioned as he revisited one
of the more memorable
moments of the trial: when
Blanche sought to unravel
Cohen’s claim that he had
spoken to Trump by phone
about the Daniels arrange-
ment on Oct. 24, 2016.

Cohen testified that he

less

flashy: reimbursements

Trump signed for Cohen for
the payments.

The reimbursements

were recorded as being for

legal expenses, which pros-

had Trump’s
bodyguard, Keith Schiller,
as a way of getting a hold of
‘Trump, but Blanche assert-
ed that at the time Cohen
was actually dealing with
a spate of harassing phone

Revenge plot may end
with a bloody stump

AMY DICKINSON
ASKAMY

-

Dear Readers: As I announced last
‘week, my final “Ask Amy” column in this
space will run on June 30. Readers will
be able to find me through my newsletter
and on amydickinson.com.

Until then, I'll occasionally open my
files and rerun some previously pub-
lished Q&A. Here are two:

(). Dear Amy: I learned that my boy-
friend might have cheated on me.

He told me that a friend of his saw a fe-
male — that the friend used
to date — on a dating site. [ ONLINE ]

The friend wanted to
get revenge on this ex, so Read more Ask
he used my boyfriend’s old Amy columns plus
profile from the dating site to , gitional advice
catfish her.

However, from everything
Isaw, it seems like my boy-
friend was not the middle
man, but the primary person.

All the messages be-
tween the two were from
my boyfriend, and the messages from
him sounded just like him — not like his
friend.

My boyfriend and I got into an argu-
ment, and he left the house.

At the same time he was arguing with
me, he was texting the girl, wanting to
see her.

He went to her house that night and
‘when he came home, he was acting dif-
ferently.

Later I spoke with the female involved
and she told me that she and my boy-
friend had in fact slept together.

He has adamantly denied this, saying
that he only went to her house as a bet
from his friend — the one who was using
his profile on the dating app.

I'm trying to move forward from this
situation, but I don’t know if I believe my
boyfriend.

Ineed a second opinion: How does
this situation sound to you?

Do you think he cheated?

Should I put this behind me, move on,
and accept his explanation?

— Wondering and Worried

A. Dear Wondering: Rome’s Bocca
della Verita, or “Mouth of Truth,” is an
ancient marble mask, which according to
the popular medieval legend will bite the
hand off anybody who has told a lie.

The idea is that you place your hand
inside of the mouth of this large sculp-
tured mask, and then let the magic of the
Bocca della Verita be your lie detector.

You might recognize this

from Miss Manners,
Annie Lane, Wayne
and Wanda and more.
adn.com/advice

of Truth” while spinning his entertaining
tale — about his friend using his account
to catfish a woman — he would be left
holding a bloody stump.

So yes, put this behind you. You also
might want to put him behind you.

(). Dear Amy: I live in an affluent
neighborhood of expensive, although old-
er homes.

The vast majority of homes are very
well-maintained and manicured. Many
have had major remodels to look like
brand-new homes.

However, there are a couple of homes
that are in serious need of a facelift!

One home in particular is a complete

eyesore.

Although it is worth more than a cou-
ple million dollars, the lawn
is dead, there are high weeds
where the lawn should be,
paint doesn’t match and/or is
faded in places, wood facia is
rotting, along with other signif-
icant cosmetic problems.

There do not seem to be
any code violations.

Tam not aware of the own-
er’s financial situation, but
they have been there long
enough where there should be
significant equity to refinance and pull-
out money for repairs — or sell and move
to aless expensive home.

Other neighbors have left notes, to no
avail.

Any suggestions on how to get this
family to fix up their house, or even
move?

— Frustrated Neighbor

A. Dear Frustrated: It is so gener-
ous of you to provide such a detailed list
of repairs that need to be made to this
property! You've obviously inspected the
house quite closely.

You've also extended your generous
attitude toward these strangers by of-
fering suggestions for how they might
finance improvements to their property
in order to meet your needs, including
the idea of them moving.

‘What you haven't done is offer to mow
their lawn. Or offered to get a group of
people together to help with some cos-
metic repairs to the outside of their home
— oh, the horror of faded paint!

What a neighborhood! People leaving
notes and developing repair punch lists
and investment advice — and not one
person finding out who these neighbors
are and asking if they need a hand.

1suggest that you approach this by
putting human values ahead of property
values.

Changing your own orientation and
approach should improve the neighbor-
hood.

from the wonderful Audrey Hepburn/
Gregory Peck movie “Roman Holiday.”
Let me put it this way: If your guy

had placed his hand inside the “Mouth

com or send a letter to Ask Amy, PO. Box 194, Freeville,
NY 13068. You can also follow her on Twitter @askin-
‘gamy or Facebook.
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there’s any chance Donald
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an hour for legal work by
Michael Cohen?”

In his own address to the
jury, Blanche castigated the
case’s entire foundation.

He said Cohen, not
Trump, created the invoic-
es submitted to the Trump
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SOUTHWEST ALASKA

NTSB: No accredited pilot was aboard plane in deadly crash

Chris Klint
Alaska Public Media

Neither of the men killed
last month in a Southwest
Alaska plane crash had a
pilot’s certification, accord-
ing to a preliminary report
from federal investigators.

The National Transpor-
tation Safety Board’s re-
port, issued last week, takes
a closer look at the May 17
crash on a lake near Non-
dalton that killed pilot Dave
Hedgers, 58, and his sole
passenger Aaron Fryar,
45. Investigators said they
spoke with acquaintances
of the men, who told them
Hedgers had recently pur-
chased the wheel-equipped

NATION

Sylvie Corbet and
Danica Kirka
Associated Press.

COLLEVILLE-SUR-
MER, France — World War
1T veterans from the United
States, Britain and Canada
are in Normandy this week
to mark 80 years since the
D-Day landings that helped
lead to Hitler’s defeat.

Few witnesses remain
who remember the Allied
assault. The Associated
Press is speaking to veter-
ans about their role in free-
ing Europe from the Nazis,
and their messages for
younger generations.

Papa Jake

“I am the luckiest man
in the world,” D-Day veter-
an Jake Larson, a 101-year-
old American best known
on social media under the
name “Papa Jake,” said as
he arrived in Normandy
this week. Papa Jake has
more than 800,000 followers
onTil

Born in Owatonna, Min-
nesota, Larson enlisted in
the National Guard in 1938,
lying about his age as he
was only 15.

In 1941, his guard unit
was transferred into feder-
al service and he officially
joined the Army. In January
1942, he was sent overseas
and the plan-

Taylorcraft BC-12D.
“According to the Feder-
al Aviation Administration,
neither the pilot/airplane
owner, nor his passenger,
possessed a pilot certifi-
cate, and neither had an
FAA medical certificate,”
investigators said in the re-

g
2

rt.
Clint Johnson, the
NTSB’s Alaska chief, said
Monday afternoon that in-
vestigators and the FAA
haven't been able to find
any signs that Hedgers or
Fryar had ever previous-
ly held pilot certificates or
student-pilot certificates.
“At this point right now,
all indications are that

neither one of these occu-
pants were (certificated)
pilots,” Johnson said.

Uncertificated pilots are
rarely seen in Alaska inci-
dents investigated by the
NTSB, Johnson said, occur-
ring about once a year.

He said investigators
are still determining how
much of a factor the lack
of certification was in the
crash.

“We don't know what the
training was, what the deci-
sion-making was,” Johnson
said. “The basic answer to
that question is, we don't
know what kind of training
the pilot had because he
never received the pilot’s

certificate.”

According to the NTSB
report, the plane left Port
Alsworth headed for Non-
dalton, about 24 miles
southwest, at about 11:30
a.m. on the morning of the
crash.

Search efforts for the
plane began at about 8 p.m.
that evening, and it was
found about 90 minutes lat-
er two to three miles south-
east of the Nondalton air-
port. Alaska State Troopers
said the plane was found
flipped in the water. Divers
retrieved Hedgers’ and Fr-
yar’s bodies from the air-
craft.

“The partially

submerged wreckage was
situated in a shallow por-
tion of Six Mile Lake, and
approximately 200 yards
from the shore,” investiga-
tors said.

Five days after the
crash, the wreckage was
removed from the lake and
taken to Port Alsworth for
an examination. The plane
had sustained extensive
lower-fuselage damage
consistent with crashing
on water, but mvesugators
didn't spot any “preacci-
dent anoma-

logbooks could not be locat-
ed,” the report said.

According to witnesses,
weather along the route
from Port Alsworth to Non-
dalton on May 17 included
low clouds, fog and reduced
visibility. The NTSB is still
gathering weather data on
conditions at the time of the
crash.

Troopers said both
men's bodies had been sent
to the state medical exam-
iner’s office for autopsy.

at

lies,” ing to the re-

port.
“To date, the accident
airplane’s maintenance

Centenarian veterans are sharing
their memories of D-Day 80 years later

here with permission.

ning books for Operauon
Overlord.

He landed on Omaha
Beach in 1944, where he
ran under machine-gun
fire and made it to the cliffs
without being wounded.

After the landing, Lar-
son remembers that he
slept close to a comrade
who had put his rifle by
their side. “In the morning,
when we got up, he picked
up his rifle from my litter
where I was going to sleep
and it fell in two. A piece of
shrapnel came down and
hit the rifle and broke it in
two,” he said.

“I'm lucky to be alive,
more than lucky. I had
planned D-Day. And every-
body else that was in there
with me is gone,” said Lar-

son, who now lives in Lafay- yorid War Il and D-Day veteran Jake Larson visits graves on Tuesday at the Normandy American Cemetery
e, in Collevile-sur-Mer. World War Il veterans from across the United Sttes, as well as Bitain and Canada,
‘Here I am 101, With- 4re in Normandy this week to mark 80 years since the D-Day landings that helped lead to Hitler's defeat.

ette, California.

out an ache or a pain in my
body. How is that possible?
Somebody up there likes
” he said, pointing to the

w

Floyd Blair

Floyd Blair, 103, served
as a fighter pilot in the Ar-
my Air Corps. On June 6,
1944, he flew in two support
missions across Omaha
Beach as the Allied inva-
sion began.

“I saw one of the sad-
dest things I've ever seen.
The color of the water
changed,” he recalled

ADN.com

Tuesday as he was paying
tribute to fallen comrades
at the American cemetery
of Colleville-sur-Mer.
“Those poor guys on
the ground deserve all the
credit they can get. The
paratroopers, the armored
forces, the ground troops.
They are the ones,” he said.
After D-Day, Blair par-
ticipated in missions to
support and protect Allied
troops. His targets includ-
ed German tanks, troop
trains and other threats to

Alaska news, anytime.
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the advancing troops and
his radio was tied directly
into the U.S. tanks on the
ground.
Bob Gibson

“I'm lwmg on borrowed
time now,” Bob Gibson,
100, enthusnasncally said
when arriving at the Deau-
ville airport in Normandy.
“I want to see the beach

®

Gibson was draited into
the Army in 1943 and was
sent to Britain. On June 6,

VIRGINIA MAYO / Associated Press.

1944, he and his unit landed
on Utah Beach in the sec-
ond wave.

“Terrible. Some of the
young fellows never ever
made it to the beach. It was
s0 bad that we had to run
over (them) to get on the
beach. That’s how bad it
was,” he said.

Gibson drove an M4
tractor with guns, engaging
the enemy day and night.
He continued to serve
through Normandy and
headed to Germany.

“You wake up at night
every once in a while too. It
seems somebody’s shoot-
ing at you. But we were
glad to do it. That was our
job, we had to do it, right?”

Gibson, of Hampton,
New Jersey, pondered the
time that’s passed since
then, and said this will
probably be his last D-Day
anniversary in Normandy.

Les Underwood

Les Underwood, 98, a
Royal Navy gunner on a
mercham ship that was de-
livering ammunition to the
beaches, kept firing to pro-
tect the vessel even as he
saw soldiers drown under
the weight of their equip-
ment after leaving their
landing craft.

“I've cried many a time
.. sat on my own,” Under-
wood said as he visited
Southwick House, on the
south coast of England, the
Allied headquarters in the
lead-up to the Battle of Nor-
mandy. The event Monday,
sponsored by Britain’s de-
fense ministry, came before
many of the veterans travel
to France for international
ceremonies commemorat-
ing D-Day.

“I used to get flash-
backs. And in those days,
there was no

TURNBULL / Associat

American D-Day veterans are welcomed by . sodies at Deauvill airport on Monday in Deauvill, Normanc, to attend D-Day 80th anniversary commemaratios.

George Chandler

George Chandler, 99,
served aboard a British
motor torpedo boat as part
of a flotilla that escorted the
U.S. Army assault on Oma-
ha and Utah beaches. The
history books don’t capture
the horror of the battle, he
said.

“Let me assure you,
what you read in those silly
books that have been writ-
ten about D-Day are abso-
lute crap,” Chandler said.

“I’s a very sad mem-
ory because I watched
young American Rangers
get shot, slaughtered. And
they were young. I was 19 at
the time. These kids were
younger than me.”

Bernard Morgan

About 20 British veter-
ans gathered on the deck
of the Mont St. Michel fer-
ry bound from England for
northern France, as crowds
gathered on the deck and
along the shoreline to wave
and cheer for them on their
voyage to D-Day commem-
orations.

“It was more pleasant
coming today than it was 80
years ago,” chuckled Royal
Air Force veteran Bernard
Morgan, who worked in
communications on D-Day.

They just said, “Your ser-
vice days are over. We don’t
need you no more.”

Kirka reported from Portsmouth, En-
gand and aboard

Wei LLC is making
application for a new
RestauranVEating  Place,
AS  04.09.210  liquor
license, doing business
as Wei Restaurant located
at 901 W 6th Avenue,
Anchorage, Alaska 99501.
Interested persons should
submit written comment
to their local governing
body, the applicant, and
to the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board at 550
West 7th Ave. Suite 1600
Anchorage AK 99501 or
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
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; Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

&M
RO "‘?1,,(‘ 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
< Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

7
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

AMCO Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit

c; x
0 PR

Why is this form needed?

A public notice posting affidavit is required for all marijuana establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(10). As soon as
practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public
by posting a true copy of the application for ten (10) days at the location of the proposed licensed premises and one other

conspicuous location in the area of the proposed premises, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be

considered complete.
Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: Essen kay, LLC License Number: (11731
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing BusinessAs: | Double Eagle Cannabis
Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road
City: Anchorage

state: |Alaska| ZIP: |99507

Section 2 - Certification

| certify that | have met the public notice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b){1) by posting a copy of my application for the
following 10-day period at the location of the proposed licensed premises and at the following conspicuous location in the area of the

proposed premises:
Start Date: June 6! 2024 End Date: June 16’ 2024
USPS Bulletin Board - 5855 Lake Otis Pkwy, Anchorage

Other conspicuous location:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete application
and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documents
submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in this application, or
any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. | further
understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of

”'Mfamﬁ:?/ i
W7
SNoA 2y,
— / Q\\\Q&":}-"ﬂ"'g{/ /'//),
Q' egiormissioy, Q:\’é Signature of Notary Public

Signature of liéensee § 7 (o oz
Jarod K { Romeint Maal
are arr = NOTAR&thary:':_-Pubiic in and for the State of _| M m .
Printed name of licensee "'-,-:_4"._ PUBLIC i g
=& X
%{‘Y ;@2, 2@,5 '?~§ My commissign expjres
% M OF ALK %-
Subscribed a t]fmmmﬁ e me this day of - .

[Form MJ-07] (rev 3/24/2022) Page1of1






DocusSign Envelope ID: 480501E2-FFB8-481F-BDB7-4D5D0DB6968F Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

AL &M
QOL AR’.}(/ " 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
" % Anchorage, AK 99501
? ! marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

f AMC \‘ ‘ https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
LA s aateo | Phone: 907.269.0350
s Alaska Marijuana Control Board

“‘?b.mb_,;oﬁ@’ Form MJ-08: Local Government Notice

Why is this form needed?

A local government notice is required for all marijuana establishment license applications with a proposed premises that is located
within a local government, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(3). As soon as practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license
application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public by submitting a copy of the application to each local
government and any community council in the area of the proposed licensed premises. For an establishment located inside the

boundaries of city that is within a borough, both the city and the borough must be notified.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be

considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: | 11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Double Eagle Cannabis

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road
City: Anchorage State: |Alaska | ZIP: | 99507

Section 2 - Certification

| certify that | have met the local government notice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(3) by submitting a copy of my
application to the following local government (LG) official(s) and community council (if applicable):

~ Municipality of Anchorage Date Submitted: 02/28/2024

Local Government(s):

Miranda Honest/City Clerk
Name/Title of LG Official 1: Y Name/Title of LG Official 2:

Tudor Area Community Council Date Submitted: 05/28/2024

Community Council:
(Municipality of Anchorage and Matanuska-Susitna Borough only)

You must be able to certify the statement below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the box to the right:  Initials

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete E

application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for
denying or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute
11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DocuSigned by:

Naim Sabani MNaim S abani
Printed name of licensee Sig\m‘tﬁﬁ@?ﬁﬁk@éﬁ%e

[Form MJ-08] (rev 3/24/2022) Pagelofl
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 807.269.0350

Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Why is this form needed?

This form must be used to apply for a transfer of ownership to another person and/or lacation of a marijuana establishment license
under 3 AAC 306.045 and 3 AAC 306.046. This transfer application must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office,
along with all necessary supplemental documents and fees listed in Form MJ-17b: License Transfer Application Checklist, before a
transfer of ownership, including a change that affects the controlling interest of an entity, and/or location will be considered by the

Marijuana Control Board.

Please note that licensees seeking to change controlling interest of an entity that owns multiple licenses must submit a separate
completed copy of this form and the required supplemental documents and fees for each license.

Section 1 - Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee (from): L & J Ventures, Inc License Number: ({1731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: Scorpion Grass

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska | ZIP: |99507
Email: scorpiongrasslic@gmail.com

Local Government: Municipality of Anchorage

Regular ownership transfer Eﬂ Transfer of controlling interest in the licensed entity D Transfer of location

Section 2 - Transferee Information

Enter information for the new applicant/location seeking to be licensed. The business license # should be issued for the DBA listed
below, and held by the transferee.

Licensee (to): Essenkay, LLC Alaska Entity # 110096634
Mailing Address: PO Box 2343
City: Bethel State: Alaska zip:  |99559
Doing Business As: Double Eagle Cannabis

New Premises Address

(Skip if you are not changing

location):

City (Skip if you are not | Local Government (Skip if

changing location): you are not changing location):

State of AK Business License #: 2188601 Business Phone: (9(07-545-4977
Designated Licensee (alicensee who will be the main contact): Naim Sabani
Contact Email: doubleeagleak@gmail.com Phone # 907-545-4977

[Form M1-17¢] (rev 1/11/2023)
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Section 3 - Entity Ownership Information

This section must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited liability company (LLC), partnership, or limited
partnership, that is applying for a license. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 4. If any entity official is another entity, you must
include the AK Entity # of that entity in the Entity Official Name field, attach a separate completed copy of this page that breaks down
the ownership information for that entity, and submit the supplemental documents and fingerprint fees listed on Form MJ-17b
required for each individual entity official. Entity documents must be submitted for each entity listed on this form.

If more space is needed, please attach additional completed copies of this page.

e Ifthe applicant is a corporation, list each officer or director, and owner of any of the corporation’s stock.

e Ifthe applicant is a limited liability company, list each member holding any ownership interest and each manager.

e _Ifthe applicant is a partnership or limited partnership, list each partner holding any interest and each general partner.

Entity Official Name: |Jared Karr

Title(s): Member Phone: |907-545-4977 % Owned: 50
Email: doubleeagleak@gmail.com

Mailing Address: PO Box 2511

City: Bethel State:  |Alaska 2IP: 199559
Entity Official Name: |Naim Sabani

Title(s): Member Phone: 907-545-4977 % Owned: |50
Email: doubleeagleak@gmail.com

Mailing Address: PO Box 2343

City: Bethel State:  [Alaska ZIP: 199559
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:

Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:

[Form MJ-17c] (rev 1/11/2023) ‘ 11731 Page2of4
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Section 4 - Other Licenses

Ownership and financial interest in other marijuana establishments: Yes

No

Does any representative or owner named as a transferee in this application have any direct or indirect
financial interest in any other marijuana establishment that is licensed in Alaska? —

If “Yes”, disclose which individual(s) has the financial interest, which license number(s), and license type(s):

[l

Both Licensees have a financial interest in; Retail License #10245, Cultivation License# 10898, Retail
License #21227, Retail License #37255

Section 5 - Authorization

Communication with AMCO staff: Yes No
Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with D]
AMCO staff?

If “Yes”, disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization:

JDW Counsel - Attorney Jana Weltzin and Staff

Section 6 - Transferee Certifications

Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement:

Initials

| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020) have been listed on this application.
Completed copies of all required documents and fees listed on Form MJ-17b are attached to this form.

| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for
rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

[ agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application.

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete

application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other

documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response

in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking

a license/permit. | further understand thatit is a Class A miSd?mﬂﬁmﬁ )mder Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falgjfy
B

lication and T'tth ime of falsificationui /
application copimit the crime of unsworn falsifica "3&"\{‘\\\&0&.,.,112-%

2
%
g
b
e
N\

Signature of transferee Signature of Notary Pu ’

=
@fic in and for the State of

i

\
*..eeee
v

&

IS

c
X
W

aW
¢
iz
Ty,

Jared Karr
Printed name of transferee

pires:™i

. 4, My comy ifénn ex
Frereny ettt D
Subﬁ%}éﬁlm ¥ before me this(gz day of
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Section 4 - Other Licenses
Yes No

MO

Ownership and financial interest in other marijuana establishments:

Does any representative or owner named as a transferee in this application have any direct or indirect

financial interest in any other marijuana establishment that is licensed in Alaska?

If “Yes”, disclose which individual(s) has the financial interest, which license number(s), and license type(s):
Both Licensees have a financial interest in; Retail License #10245, Cultivation License# 10898, Retail

License #21227, Retail License #37255

Section 5 - Authorization
Yes No

Communication with AMCO staff:

Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with

AMCO staff?
If “Yes", disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization:
JDW Counsel - Attorney Jana Weltzin and Staff
Section 6 - Transferee Certifications
Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box ta the right of the statement: Initials
| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020) have been listed on this application. :_ /{,_ I
[/

Completed copies of all required documents and fees listed on Form MJ-17b are attached to this form.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for }) i

rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.
e
VS

| agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application.
7

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other

documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response

in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking
a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeamﬁ ”nder Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an
application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. \\\\\\\\“A .IB Z///% P
- . N SY% ",
. T d Y = o A
Signature of transferee § ._:'.? 5 —/’é Signature of Notary Pu l_
Naim Sabani = | NOTARY, PUbZ in and for the State of )
- —é, #—."-, PUBLIC,-': ..3‘:_:"- My commission expiress m
Printed name of transferee Z M LSS
Suhscr@‘ﬁf[ﬁf%’p‘r’ﬁ@b ®re me this.g‘ day of 20&.
St
Page 3 ofa
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e Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 7 - Transferor Certifications

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the contralling interest of the current ficensee to be represented.

i hereby certify that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. | additionally certify that |, as the
current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling Interest of the currently licensed entity) approve of the transfer of this
license, and that the information on this form is true, correct, and complete. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for
denying or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

O MM%J@LM@L
AL e M% Signature of N6tary Public

Signature of transferor Notary Public in and for the State of ESE&;E :

Lisa Hacker

= My commission expires: l !)' lL] ?Qw
Printed name of transferor

Subscribed and sworn to before me thlsaﬁi\\dav of MCM,{‘ ,20 Zu ;

MACKENZIE ROSE LILLAND
Notary Public
State of Alaska
My Commission Expires Oct 12, 2026

Signature of Notary Public

Signature of transferor Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires:

Printed name of transferor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,20

Signature of Notary Public

Signature of transferor Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires:

Printed name of transferor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20

e

s -\ ot

o mrpetvini ISR

[Form MI-17¢] (rev 1/11/2023)
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Docusign Envelope ID: D113E8EC-2AB7-4B57-840C-5EDA57DA18FF Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

060“&1“4&[,,0 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
& N 1 7,,/ Anchorage, AK 99501
: "« ‘ o .. marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
| | AMC ‘:‘ ‘ Alaska Marijuana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
 ANMICU [ Phone: 907.269.0350

L. - J Form MJ-17d: Unaltered Operating Plan and/or Premises
“iggio®  Diagram Form

Why is this form needed?

This operating plan and/or diagram form is required to be submitted by the transferee for any marijuana establishment transfer
license application where the transferee is not making changes to the operating plan and/or premises diagram approved by the
Marijuana Control Board, in the course of the transfer application, per 3 AAC 306.045(e). By completing this form you are certifying
that no changes will be made to the operating plan and/or premises diagram that have been previously submitted and approved
for this license. This form replaces the information required by regulations 3 AAC 306.020(b)(8), 3 AAC 306.020(c), 3 AAC
306.315(2), 3 AAC 306.420, 3 AAC 306.520(2) and (3), and 3 AAC 306.615 if no changes are being made to your operating plan or
diagram during the transfer.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license transfer application.

New Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: (11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  |Double Eagle Cannabis
Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road

City: Anchorage State: |Alaska | ZIP: [99507

Section 2 - Certification

You must be able to certify at least one of the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the
applicable box(es) to the right: Initials

| certify that there will be no changes to the operating plan for this license.
If the above statement is certified you will not be required to submit forms MJ-01 and MJ-03, MJ-04, MJ-05 or MJ-06.

| certify that there will be no changes to the premises diagram for this license.
If the above statement is certified, you will not be required to submit form MJ-02.

W%a

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or

other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or NS
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying

or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. DocuSigned by:

nita

Naim Sabani

Printed name of transferee

Signature of sransferee. -

[Form MJ-17d] (rev 3/24/2022) Page1of1
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

o“\o‘,‘ 2 MA'?I,, o 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
(& "ZL { Anchorage, AK 99501
: v marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
AMCO | https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

' | Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

_ “54.7,,%0‘-&““.' Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

Why is this form needed?

This form must be completed by the current holder (transferor) of a marijuana establishment license in order to report all debts of
and taxes owed by the business, as required by 3 AAC 306.045(b)(2). The Marijuana Control Board will deny an application for
transfer of a license to another person if the Board finds that the transferor has not paid all debts or taxes arising from the operation
of the licensed business, unless the transferor gives security for the payment of the debts or taxes satisfactory to the creditor or
taxing authority, per 3 AAC 306.080(c)(2).

You must submit a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on this form.
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any license transfer application will
be considered complete.

Section 1 - Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: L & J Ventures, Inc leanse Number: | 11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: Scorpion Grass

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska | zIP: |99507
Federal Tax ID # / EIN: [N

Section 2 - Debts and Taxes Owed

Enter information for each creditor or taxing authority to which debts or taxes are owed. If there are no debts or taxes owed by the
business, write “None” in the first field. You will be required to correct this form if a response of “N/A” is written in any field. Attach
additional pages or documentation as necessary.

Creditor / Taxing Authority Current Valid Email or Mailing Address of Creditor Amount Owed
None
L ——— = e e e |

[Form M3-19] (rev 3/2/2022) Page 10f2





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

&M,
QONMEES i 4 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
&o 7,‘_ Anchorage, AK 99501
- i i marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
[ = AMCO | https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
g o : | Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

' "%mowﬁ-\‘*' Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

Section 3 - Transferor Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify that all debts of the business and all taxes the business owes are listed on Page 1 of this form, and that the contact
information provided for each creditor is current.

| certify that | have submitted a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on
Page 1 of this form.

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete ]
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or i Cﬂ’
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or

response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying

or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

(Sgé.d»a« ﬂ-ﬁ{,z/&*@& 'wlj Mg[%i 0 !@ ) ngg
Signature of transferor Signature of Motary Public

Lisa Hacker

Printed name of transferor

Notary Public in and for the State of A\QM

My commission expires: \D! YL{ 20U

W
Subscribed and sworn to before me this abl day of Mal-'! , 20 2 l/! .

[Form MI-19] {rev 3/24/2022) Page2of2
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LEASE AGREEMENT

The Date of this Lease is September 1, 2024, It is being executed in the Municipality of Anchorage

in the State of Alaska.

This Lease is made between GH Enterprises, LLC & Mimi Kings, LLC (collectively referred to as
Landlord) and Essenkay, LLC (Lessee or Tenant).

Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby rents the space known as known as:

1551 E. Tudor Road, Anchorage, Alaska 99507

The space has a legal description of:

That portion of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE ') of the
Southwest One-Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 29, Township 13
North, Range 3 West, Seward Meridian, Anchorage Recording
District, Third Judicial District, State of Alaska, more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast (SE) Corner of the Southwest
One-Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 29; thence North 0 degrees 06’
30" West 50 feet to the actual Point of Beginning; thence North O
degrees, 06’ 30" West 150 feet to the Southeast (SE) corner of
Lot 10-A, Block 1, Kimberly Terrace Subdivision, according to
Plat 65-167, Anchorage Recording District, Third Judicial
District, State of Alaska; thence West along the South boundary
line of said Lot 10-A, 100 feet to the Northeast (NE) corner of Lot
8-A, Block 1 of said Kimberly Terrace Subdivision; thence South
150 feet to the North boundary line of Tudor Road Right of Way;
thence East 100 feet to the Point of Beginning.

1.) Term. The term of this Lease is 17 months, beginning on September 1, 2024 and
terminating on January 31, 2026 at 11:59 pm (hereinafter referred to as the “Term”).

2.) Rent. Tenant shall pay Landlord during the term of this lease a minimum monthly rental in
the following sums:

Rental Payment Schedule

Dates Monthly Rent

Payment Numbers

1-5

September 1, 2024 - January 31,2025 | $2 360

6-17

February 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026 $2.480
2

Tenant covenants and agrees to pay, on or before the first day of each month of the term of
this Lease, monthly rent in the sum outlined above.

Payments shall be made to Landlord at the address set forth on the last page of this Lease or
by mutually agreeable arrangement,

Page 1 of 12






Authentisign ID: 4010A6ED-5049-EF 11-86C3-6045BDEB65C7

Tenant agrees that on default in the payment of any installment of rent due hereunder, Tenant
shall pay Landlord as additional rent a late charge of 10% of any outstanding remaining
balance on any installment not made on or before the seven (7) days after the day of the

month when the rent is due.

3.) Renewal Options: Tenant shall have two (2) options to renew the lease for five (5) years
each with at least one hundred eighty (180) days written notice of its intention to renew

lease.

Should the Tenant choose to exercise the first five-year option, the Tenant shall pay Landlord
during the option term the following sums:

Rental Payment Schedule
Payment Numbers Dates Monthly Rent
18-29 February 1, 2026 - January 31, 2027 $2,730
30-41 February 1, 2027 - January 31,2028 $2,980
42-53 February 1,2028 - January 31, 2029 $3,230
54-65 February 1,2029 - January 31, 2030 $3,480
66-77 February 1, 2030 - January 31, 2031 $3,500

Should the Tenant choose to exercise the second five-year option, the Tenant
Landlord during the option term the following sums:

Rental Payment Schedule

shall pay

Payment Numbers Dates Monthly Rent
78-89 February 1,2031 - January 31, 2032 $3,640
90-101 February 1, 2032 - January 31, 2033 $3,785
102-113 February 1,2033 - January 31, 2034 $3,937
114-125 February 1,2034 - January 31, 2035 $4,095
126-137 February 1, 2035 - January 31, 2036 $4,258

4.) Security Deposit. An essential inducement to Landlord from Tenant for this Lease is a
security deposit by Tenant in the amount of zero dollars ($0), receipt of which by Landlord
is hereby acknowledged. Said deposit is partial security for the full and faithful
performance by the Tenant of all the covenants and terms of this Lease required to be

Page 2 of 12
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performed by Tenant. Such security deposit shall be returned to the Tenant after the
expiration of this Lease if Tenant has fully and faithfully carried out all of its covenants and
terms. If Tenant does not fully and faithfully perform the covenants and terms of this Lease,
Landlord may apply the aforementioned security deposit against damages resulting from
breaches by Tenant. In the event all or part of the security deposit is so applied, Tenant shall
upon demand, promptly pay to Landlord such amount as may be necessary to replenish the
security deposit to its original amount,

In the event of a bona fide sale of the property of which the leased premises are a part, the
Landlord shall have the right to transfer such security deposit to Purchaser to be held under
the terms of this Lease, and in that event the Landlord shall be released from all liability for
the return of such security deposit to the Tenant. The Tenant may not assign or encumber
the money deposited as security, and neither the Landlord nor its successors or assigns shall
be bound by any such assignment or encumbrances.

5.) Rules and Regulations. Tenant shall observe the rules and regulations which the Landlord
may from time to time promulgate and distribute. Landlord reserves the right to make
reasonable amendments or changes thereto as in its judgment may from time to time be
necessary and desirable.

6.) Utilities and Services. Tenant shall pay for electrical, gas, water and sewer, refuse and lot
maintenance associated with Tenants use of the leased premises. Tenant will also arrange
and pay for all other services furnished to the leased premises for the term of this Lease,
including any telephone, internet, and/or janitorial service.

7.) Landlord’s Obligations. Landlord, at Landlord’s expense, shall keep in good order,
condition and repair the foundation and structural portions of the exterior walls and exterior
roof of the building, along with the exterior doors and windows of the building. Landlord
shall also be responsible for replacement of mechanical, plumbing, electrical, hot water and
HVAC systems, except where failure is resulting from damage, negligence or lack of proper
maintenance by tenant, it’s employee’s, invitees, contractors or customers.

8.) Acceptance of the Premises. By execution of this agreement, Tenant acknowledges that it
has examined the leased premises and accepts the same as being in the condition called for

by this Lease.

9.) Alterations and Mechanics Liens. Alterations to the leased premises may not be made
without the prior written consent of the Landlord. Tenant shall return the leased premises
upon the termination of this Lease in the same condition as when rented to Tenant,
reasonable wear and tear and approved improvements excepted. Tenant shall keep the
leased premises, the building and the property in which the leased premises are situated free
from any liens arising out of any work performed for, material furnished to or obligations
incurred by Tenant. At Landlord’s option, Tenant shall at its own expense when
surrendering the leased premises remove there from all partitions, counters, and other
improvements installed by Tenant, unless the Landlord gives permission for all or some of

those items to stay.
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Tenant shall leave the Premises upon expiration or termination of the Lease in a “broom
clean” condition.

10.)

Insurance.

a.) Liability Insurance. Tenant shall procure and maintain in force at Tenant’s expense

during the term of this Lease and any extension thereof, general liability insurance with
insurers and brokers approved by Landlord. Such coverage shall be in the minimum
amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence. The insurance policies
shall name Landlord as an additional insured. Tenant shall deliver a certificate or copy
of such policy to the Landlord prior to the commencement date of this Lease. Tenant
shall maintain a written obligation from the insurers to notify Landlord in writing at least
thirty (30) days prior to cancellation or refusal to renew any policy. If the insurance
coverage is not kept in force during the entire term of this Lease or any extension
thereof, Landlord may provide the necessary insurance and pay the premium therefore,
and the premium shall be repaid to Landlord by Tenant as an additional rent installment
for the month following the date in which the premiums were paid by Landlord.

b.) Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. Landlord’s obligation to maintain fire and

extended coverage insurance is limited to the structure and does not extend to coverage
to Tenant, its personal property, or other property in or on the Premises. If the
insurance premium on the building of which the Premises are a part shall be increased
because of the use or occupancy by Tenant, then in that event, upon written notice from
Landlord, Tenant may elect to abate the use which has caused the increase of premium
or shall thereupon and thereafter reimburse Landlord for the amount of increase in the
premium.

Waiver of Subrogation. So long as the following does not impair the coverage required
under this Lease, Landlord and Tenant each release the other and waive its entire right of
recovery against the other for loss or damage arising out of or against and to the perils
described in standard fire insurance policies and all perils described in the extended
coverage insurance endorsed and approved by the State of Alaska which occurs in, on or
about the Premises, whether due to the negligence by the party, their agents, invitees,
contractors, or employees or otherwise. The parties hereto shall, upon obtaining the
policies of insurance mentioned herein, give notice to the insurance carrier or carriers
that the foregoing mutual waiver of subrogation is contained in this Lease. The
obligations of Tenant under this Section arising by reason of any occurrence taking place
during the term shall survive any termination of this Lease.

d.) Tenant to Hold Landlord Harmless. Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord

harmless from and against any and all claims arising from any breach of this Lease by
acts, omissions or negligence of Tenant, its contractors, licensees, agents, invitees, or
employees or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever caused to any
person or property occurring in , on or about the Premises or any part of them and from
and against all costs, expenses and liability incurred in or in connection with any such
claim or proceeding. Tenant further agrees to indemnify Landlord from any claim
brought by any persons, including without limitation, the employees of Tenant with
respect to any obligation under applicable laws or acts pertaining to the Premises. The
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above indemnities do not apply to those claims arising out of or caused or contributed by
Landlord’s negligence or breach of Landlord’s obligations under this Lease. This
provision shall survive termination of the Lease.

11.) Repairs. Tenant agrees to keep its leased premises in good and sanitary order,
condition and repair. Tenant expressly waives all right to make repairs at the expense of
Landlord, absent the written consent of Landlord. Landlord and Tenant warrant that all
lighting, HVAC, electrical, water and sewer systems at the initiation of this lease are all in
good working order.

12) Entry by Landlord. Tenant shall permit Landlord and Landlord’s agents to enter the
leased premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting the premises or for the
purpose of maintaining the building, or for the purpose of making repairs, alterations or
additions to any portion of the building including the erection and maintenance of such
scaffolding, canopies, fences and props as may be required, or for the purpose of posting
notices of non-responsibility for alterations, additions, or repairs, or for the purpose of
placing upon the building any usual or ordinary “For Sale” or “For Rent” signs, without any
abatement of rent and without any liability to the Tenant for any loss of occupation and
client enjoyment of the leased premises thereby occasioned. Tenant shall permit Landlord
at any time within sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of this Lease to place upon the
premises any usual or ordinary “For Rent” signs. Tenant shall give Landlord notice in
writing five (5) days prior to employing any laborer or contractor to perform work resulting
in alteration to the leased premises so that Landlord may post such notices as are necessary
in Landlord’s discretion.

13.) Abandonment. Tenant shall not vacate nor abandon the leased premises at any time
during the lease term nor permit the leased premises to remain unoccupied for a period
longer than ten (10) consecutive days during the lease term. If Tenant shall abandon, vacate,
or surrender the leased premises or be dispossessed by process of law or otherwise, any
personal property belonging to Tenant and left on the leased premises shall at the action of
the Landlord be deemed abandoned. Absence from the premises for longer than ten (10)
days while an installment of rent is due and owing shall be deemed abandonment, unless
prior written approval is obtained from Landlord.

14.) Destruction of the Premises. In the event of either a partial destruction of the leased
premises or the building during the leased term which requires repairs either to the leased
premises or the building, or in the event that the leased premises or the building are declared
unfit for occupancy by any authorized public authority (for any reason other than the
Tenant’s acts, omission to act, use or occupancy of the premises) which declaration requires
repairs either to the leased premises or the building, Landlord agrees that to the extent that
cost thereof is covered by fire or extended coverage insurance to forthwith repair same.
This Lease shall remain in full force and effect except that Tenant shall be entitled to a
proportionate reduction of rent while such repairs are being made based on the extent to
which the making of such repairs shall interfere with the business carried on by Tenant at
the leased premises.

In the event the leased premises are damaged or require repairs, or the building requires
repairs, as above referenced, and the same are not covered by fire or extended coverage
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insurance, then Landlord, at its option, may either undertake such repairs and restoration
with this Lease continuing in full force and effect with the rental to be proportionately
reduced as hereinabove provided, or Landlord may give notice to Tenant at any time within
thirty (30) days after such event and such notice shall, at the option of the Landlord,
terminate this Lease as of the date specified in such notice, which termination shall not be
less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days after the giving of such notice. In
the event that giving such notice, this Lease shall expire and all interest of Tenant in the
leased premises shall terminate on the date so specified in such notice and the rental shall be
reduced by any proportionate reduction based on the extent, if any, to which such damage
interferes with the business carried on by Tenant in the leased premises provided that
Tenant’s rent shall be current at the date of such termination.

15.) Condemnation. Eminent domain proceedings resulting in the condemnation of a part
of the premises leased herein, but leaving the remaining premises usable by Tenant for the
purpose of its business, will not terminate this Lease unless Landlord, at its option,
terminates the Lease by giving thirty (30) days written Notice of Termination to Tenant.
The effect of any condemnation, where the option to terminate is not exercised, will be to
terminate the Lease as to the portion of the premises condemned, and the Lease of the
remainder of the leased premises shall remain intact. The rental for the remainder of the
leased term shall be reduced by the amount that the usefulness of the premises has been
reduced for the business purposes of the Tenant. Tenant hereby assigns and transfers to
Landlord any claim it may have to compensation for damages as a result of any
condemnation,

16.) Assignment, Sublease, or License. Tenant is not permitted to assign or sublease the
premises.

17} Right of First Refusal. If Lessor decides to sell Premises or receives an offer for
purchase of the Premises that Lessor would accept, Lessor will first offer the Premises for
purchase onto Lessor for the same terms of the offer or listing price (in the event Premises is
listed for sale) and Lessee shall have first right of refusal for the same.

18.) Default or Breach. Each of the following events shall constitute a default or breach
of this Lease by Tenant:

a.) If Tenant, or any successor assignee of Tenant while in possession shall file a Petition of
Bankruptcy or insolvency or for reorganization under any Bankruptcy Act, or shall
voluntarily take advantage of such act by answer or otherwise, or shall make an
assignment for the benefit of creditors.

b.) If voluntary proceedings under any Bankruptcy Law or Insolvency Act shall be
instituted against Tenant, or the receiver or Trustee shall be appointed for all or
substantially all of the property of Tenant, and such proceeding shall not be dismissed or
the receivership or trusteeship vacated within thirty (30) days after the institution or
appointment.
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c.) If Tenant shall fail to pay Landlord any rent or additional rent when the rent shall
become due and shall not make the payment within ten (10) days after written notice
thereof by Landlord to Tenant,

d.) If Tenant shall fail to perform or comply with any of the conditions of this Lease and if
the non-performance shall continue for a period of (30) days after written notice thereof
by Landlord to Tenant, or if the performance cannot be reasonably had within the thirty
(30) day period, or if Tenant shall not in good faith have commenced performance
within the thirty (30) day period and shall not diligently proceed to completion of
performance.

e.) If Tenant shall vacate or abandon the premises.

f.) If this Lease or the estate of Tenant hereunder shall be transferred to or shall pass to or
devolve on any other person or party, except in the manner herein permitted.

19.) Remedies. In the event of any such material default or breach by Tenant, Landlord
shall have the following rights and remedies, all in addition to any rights and remedies the
Landlord may have by statute, ordinance, law or otherwise, which rights and remedies
Landlord may exercise at any time thereafter, without notice or demand, as follows:

a.) Landlord shall have the right to cancel and terminate this Lease, as well as all of the
right, title and interest of Tenant hereunder by giving to Tenant not less than fifteen (15)
days written notice of the cancellation and termination. On expiration of the time fixed
in the notice, this Lease and the right, title and interest of Tenant hereunder, shall
terminate in the same manner and with the same force and effect, except as to Tenant’s
liability, as if the date fixed in the Notice of Cancellation and Termination were the end
of the term herein originally determined.

b.) Distrain for rent due.

c.) Landlord may elect, but shall not be obligated, to make any payment required of Tenant
herein or comply with any agreement, term, or condition required to be performed by
Tenant, and Landlord shall have the right to enter the leased premises for the purpose of
correcting or remedying any such default and to remain until the default has been
corrected or remedied, but any expenditure for the correction by Landlord shall not be
deemed to waive or release the default of Tenant or the right of Landlord to take any
action as may be otherwise permissible hereunder in the case of any default.

d.) Landlord may re-enter the premises immediately and remove the property and personnel
of Tenant, and store the property in a public warehouse or at a place selected by
Landlord, at the expense of Tenant. After re-entry, Landlord may terminate the Lease on
giving fifteen (15) days written notice of termination to Tenant. Without the notice, re-
entry will not terminate the Lease. On termination, Landlord may recover from Tenant
all damages proximately resulting from the breach, including the cost of recovering the
premises, and the worth of the balance of this Lease over the reasonable rental value of
the premises for the remainder of the lease term, which sums shall be immediately due

Landlord from Tenant.
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e.) After re-entry, Landlord may re-let the premises or any part thereof for any term without
terminating the Lease, at the rent and on the terms as Landlord may choose. Landlord
may make alterations and repairs to the premises. The duties and liabilities of the parties
if the premises are re-let as provided herein shall be as follows:

(1) In addition to Tenant’s liability to Landlord for breach of the Lease, Tenant shall
be liable for all expenses of the reletting, for the alterations and repairs made, and
for the difference between the rent received by Landlord under the new Lease
Agreement and the rent installments that are due for the same period under this
Lease.

(2) Landlord shall have the right, but shall not be required, to apply the rent received
from the reletting (1) to reduce the indebtedness of Tenant to Landlord under this
Lease, not including indebtedness for rent, (2) to expenses of the reletting and
alterations and repairs made, (3) to past rent due under this Lease, or (4) to
payment of future rent under this Lease as it becomes due.

(3) If the new Tenant does not pay a rent installment promptly to Landlord, and the
rent installment has been credited in advance of payment to the indebtedness of
Tenant other than rent, or if rentals to the new Tenant have been otherwise
applied by Landlord as provided for herein and during any rent installment
period are less than the rent payable for the corresponding installment period
under this Lease, Tenant shall pay Landlord the deficiency separately for each
installment deficiency, and before the end of that period. Landlord may at any
time after reletting terminate the Lease for the breach on which Landlord had
based the re-entry and subsequently relet the premises.

f.) In the event of a default by Tenant, Landlord will contact the Alaska Marijuana
Control Office and ensure Enforcement for AMCO removes all marijuana and
marijuana products from the facility."

20.) Notice. All notices to be given with respect to this Lease shall be in writing. Each
notice shall be sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt
requested, to the party to be notified at the address set forth hereinafter, or at such other
address as either party may from time to time designate in writing.

To Tenant, addressed to: Essenkay, LLC, c/o Naim Sabani, 6301 Kalmia Drive,
Anchorage, AK 99507.

To Landlord, addressed to: GHW Management, ¢/o Hugh Wade, 3705 Arctic Blvd
#1522, Anchorage, AK 99503-5774.

Every notice shall be deemed to have been given at the time it shall be deposited in the
United States mails in the manner prescribed herein. Nothing contained herein shall be
construed to preclude personal service of any notice in the manner prescribed for personal
service of a summons or other legal process.
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21.) Effect of Holding Over. If Tenant holds over after the expiration or earlier
termination of the term hereof without the express written consent of Landlord, Tenant shall
become a tenant at sufferance only, at a rental rate equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%)
of the rent in effect upon the date of such expiration (prorated on a daily basis), and
otherwise subject to the terms, covenants and conditions herein specified, so far as
applicable. Acceptance by Landlord of rent after such expiration or earlier termination shall
not result in a renewal of this Lease nor affect Landlord’s right of reentry or any rights of
Landlord hereunder or otherwise provided by law. If Tenant fails to surrender the premises
upon the expiration of this Lease despite demand to do so by Landlord, Tenant shall
indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from all loss or liability, including without
limitation, any claim made by any succeeding Tenant founded on or resulting from such
failure to surrender and together with interest, attorney’s fees and costs.

22)) Waiver. The waiver by Landlord of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition
herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, or condition or
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained.
The subsequent acceptance of rent hereunder by Landlord shall not be deemed to be a
waiver of any preceding breach by Tenant of any term, covenant or condition of this Lease
other than the failure of Tenant to pay the particular rental amount so accepted, regardless of
Landlord’s knowledge of such preceding breach at the time of the acceptance of such rent.

23.) Attorney’s Fees. In the event that it becomes necessary for Landlord to employ legal
counsel, or to obtain legal assistance, to enforce any of the provisions herein contained,
Tenant agrees to pay as additional rent all attorneys’ fees and court costs reasonably
incurred thereby. In the event of any legal action or proceeding involving the parties hereto,
reasonable attorney’s fees and the expenses of the prevailing party incurred in any such
action or proceeding may be added to the judgement rendered therein.

24.) Landlord’s Lien and Security Interest. Landlord shall have a lien on, and Tenant
hereby grants Landlord a security interest in all goods, inventory, equipment, pictures and
other personal property, which is or may be put on the premises, to secure the payment of
the rent and additional rent reserved under this Lease, with the exception of any and all
products regulated or under the authority and control of AMCO, as referenced in
paragraph #19(f). If Tenant shall default in the payment of such rent, Landlord may, at its
option, without notice or demand, take possession of and sell such property in accordance
with the Uniform Commercial Code of Alaska. Landlord shall apply the proceeds of such
sale as follows:

First, to the expenses of sale including all costs, fees, and expenses of Landlord and
Landlord’s reasonable attorneys’ fees in connection with such sales; Second, to the
payment of such rent; and Third, the surplus, if any, to Tenant.

25.) Estoppel Certificates. Tenant shall at any time upon not less than (10) days prior

written notice from Landlord execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord a statement in
writing:
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a.) Certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect, or, if modified, state
the nature of such modification and certifying that this Lease as so modified is in full

force and effect, and the date to which the rent and other charges are paid in advance, if
any;

b.) Acknowledging that there are not to Tenant’s knowledge any unsecured defaults on the
part of Landlord hereunder or specifying such defaults, if any are claimed. Any such

statement may be conclusively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or encumbrance
of the premises,

In the event of any sale or conveyance by Landlord of the building containing the leased
premises, the sale or conveyance shall operate to release Landlord from any future
liability upon any of the covenants or conditions express or implied herein contained in
favor of Tenant and in such event Tenant agrees to look solely to the successor in
interest of Landlord in and to this Lease to carry out the responsibilities of the Landlord
hereunder. It is further agreed that the Lease may, at the option of the Landlord and any
lender, be made subordinate to any ground or underlying leases, mortgages, or deeds of
trust which may at present or hereafter affect the real property of which the leased
premises form a part. Tenant or its successors in interest will execute and deliver upon
demand of Landlord any and all instruments desired by Landlord subordinating in the
manner requested by Landlord this Lease to such lease, mortgage or deed of trust.

26.) Collection of Less Than Monthly Rent. No payment by Tenant, or receipt of by
Landlord, of an amount less than the monthly rent herein stipulated shall be deemed to be
other than on account of the stipulated rent, nor shall any endorsement on any check or any

accord and satisfaction, but Landlord may accept such rent payment without prejudice to its
rights to collect the balance of such rent.

27.) Collection of Rent From Others. If this Lease is assigned, or if the leased premises
or any part thereof is underlet, sublet, or occupied by anyone other than Tenant, Landlord
may collect rent from such assignee, under tenant, sub-tenant, or occupant and apply the net
amount collected to the rent reserved herein, and no such collections shall be deemed a
waiver of the covenant herein against assignment, underletting, or subletting or an
acceptance of the assignee, under tenant, sub-tenant, or occupant as Tenant, and in every
such case Tenant shall perform and continue to perform all of the covenants of this Lease on
part of Tenant to be performed.

28.) Abandoned Property. If Tenant vacates or abandons the leased premises in violation
of this Lease, any property that Tenant leaves on the premises shall be deemed to have been
abandoned and may either be retained by Landlord as the property of Landlord or may be
disposed of at public or private sale as Landlord sees fit, with the exception of any and all
products regulated or under the authority and control of AMCO, as referenced in
paragraph #19(f). Any property of Tenant sold at public or private sale or retained by
Landlord shall have the proceeds of any such sale, or the then current fair market value of
such property as may be retained by the Landlord, applied by the Landlord against (a) the
expenses of Landlord for the removal, storage, or sale of the property, (b) the arrears of rent
or future rent payable under this Lease, and (c) any other damages to which Landlord may
be entitled hereunder. The balance or such amounts if any shall be given to Tenant.
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29) Nuisances. Tenant shall not, during the term hereof, maintain, commit, or permit the
maintenance or permission of any nuisance on the leased premises. No smoking of any kind
or use of any airborne substances will be allowed inside the building. Tenant agrees to
mitigate and remediate any and all odors or contaminates that are created by Tenant’s use

and occupancy, as deemed necessary by Landlord.

30.) Storage of Explosives and Flammables. Tenant shall not, without Landlord’s written
consent, keep for use on the leased premises any explosive or flammable substances, beyond

those quantities necessary for day-to-day operations.

31.) Tenant Business Signage. Tenant shall bear the cost of any business sign for leased
premises, and shall adhere to any and all necessary municipal codes and restrictions.

32)) Miscellaneous Provisions. Whenever the singular number is used in this Lease and
when required by context, the same shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa, and the word “person” shall include
corporations, firms or associations. If there be more than one Tenant, the obligations
imposed under this Lease upon Tenant shall be joint and several.

33.) Agency/ Broker Disclosure. Except as set forth below, Tenant represents and
warrants to Landlord that Tenant has not engaged any broker, finder or other person (other
than Hugh Wade and Spire Commercial) who would be entitled to any commission or fees
in respect of the negotiation, execution, or delivery of this Lease and Tenant agrees to
indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any loss, cost, liability, or
expense incurred by Landlord as a result of any claim asserted by any such broker, finder or
other person on the basis of any arrangements made by or on behalf of Tenant.

Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that Hugh Wade of Spire Commercial has acted as a
representative of the Seller, and that the Tenant has represented itself without third party

representation.

Wade has an ownership interest in the real property. There are no real estate commissions
associated with this transaction.

34.) Entire Agreement. This instrument contains all of the agreements and conditions
made and existing between the parties to this Lease and may not be modified orally or in any
other manner than by an agreement in writing signed by all of the parties to this Lease.

35.) Successors and Assigns. The terms and provisions of this Lease shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns

of Landlord and Tenant,
36.) Severability. If any portion of this Lease is held to be invalid or unenforceable for

any reason, such holding shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining
portions of this Lease.

37.) Other Clauses,
Page 11 of 12





Authentisign 1D: 4010A6ED-5049-EF 1 1-86C3-6045BDEB65C7

a) Pr Manager for Landlord. Landlord hereby appoints, and Tenant

b)

acknowledges, GHW Management to act as Landlords agent and representative
and authorizes GHW Management to act on its behalf with all respects to this

Lease and its obligations herein. The Tenant shall make rent payable to GHW
Management.

Tenant to Have Top Segment of Illuminated Sign at 1549 E. Tudor for the Term
of This Lease. The Landlord owns the adjacent western lot and building at 1549
E. Tudor. Said lot has an illuminated sign bank close to and perpendicular to
Tudor Road. The Tenant shall have the use of the top segment of the sign bank
as long as this Lease is in effect. Tenant shall maintain and repair the whole sign
bank as necessary to keep it in good operating order, with proper illumination,

visibility and no unlit or dim or absent individual lights for any of the sign
segments.

c.) Lease execution is contingent on State of Alaska approval of Ownership change from

Scorpion Grass to Double Eagle Cannabis. Landlord and Tenant are both aware that the
premises is currently being operated as a retail cannabis store by Scorpion Grass. This Lease
Agreement supersedes that lease if executed. Landlord and Tenant are also aware that the
State of Alaska and AMCO has the authority to approve/deny the ownership and license
transfer of the marijuana retail store at this location. If the State of Alaska and/or AMCO
deny that transfer, this Lease Agreement is null and void and the current lease with Landlord
and Scorpion Grass remains in effect. If that occurs, Landlord and Tenant are released of all
obligations contemplated by the Lease Agreement.

Time is of the essence of each term and provision of this Lease.

I/ We agree to this Lease Agreement in its entirety and without reservation. 1/We understand that
this is a legally binding contract when signed by all parties.

Landlord: GH Enterprises, LLC Tenant: Essenkay, LLC
Authentision ‘ ° ;

gﬂm ‘ffemingécm DeiZa 2t %’_—) L‘
By: Glen Hemingson Date By: Naim Sabani Date
Its: Managing Member Its: Member O07-24- 27/
Landlord: Mimi Kings, LLC Tenant: Essenkay, LLC

Zﬁfugk Wade 07/23124 90/'0(. Yo Y24/ 77
By: Hugh Wade Date | By: Jared Karr Date
Its: Managing Member Its: Member
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THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

October 4, 2024

Meadow Lakes

Attn: President or Chair

VIA email: tuffys@gci.net

Cc: info@communitycouncils.org

License Number:

11731

License Type:

Retail Marijuana Store

Physical Address:

1551 E Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Transferor:

L & J Ventures, Inc.

Doing Business As:

SCORPION GRASS

Designated Licensee:

Lisa Hacker

Phone Number:

907-414-6900

Email Address:

scorpiongrasslic@gmail.com

Transferee:

Essenkay, LLC

Doing Business As:

Double Eagle Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Naim Sabani

Phone Number:

907-545-4977

Email Address:

Doubleeagleak@gmail.com

Transfer of Ownership Application [ Transfer of Controlling Interest

3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community
council or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for
marijuana licenses. This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities
regarding the above application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).

To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days
of the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over
the proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application.

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Donavan Bennett-Smith on behalf of



mailto:info@communitycouncils.org

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov



Lizzie Kubitz
907-269-0350






Department of Commerce,

THE STATE

Community,

0 -
fAL ASKA and Economic Development
GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

October 4, 2024

Essenkay, LLC
DBA: Double Eagle Cannabis
Via email: Doubleeagleak@gmail.com

Re: Application Status for License #11731
Dear Applicant:

AMCO has reviewed your transfer application of a licensed marijuana facility. Your application documents appear to be in
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government(s), your community council if
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies who
have requested notification of applications. The local government(s) has 60 days to protest the issuance of your license or
waive protest.

We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental Conservation, Fire
Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the new ownership can be finalized,
and any other delegation by the board. If applicable, we must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual
licensee who submitted fingerprint card(s).

Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the transfer will not
be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary
inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.

Your application will be scheduled for the November 20%", 2024. board meeting for Marijuana Control Board consideration.
The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance at the meeting, via
Zoom or telephonic, is required.

The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here:
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Donavan Bennett-Smith on behalf of

Lizzie Kubitz
907-269-0350
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Department of Commerce,
Community,
and Economic Development

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

October 4, 2024

Department of Revenue, Tax Division
Department of Labor, Employment Security
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation
Via email: theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov
velma.thomas@alaska.gov
ben.roundy@alaska.gov

License Number: 11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

1551 E Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Physical Address:

Transferor (from):

L & J Ventures, Inc. — see yellow highlight for breakdown of ownership and changes

Doing Business As:

Scorpion Grass

Designated Licensee:

Lisa Hacker

Phone Number:

907-414-6900

Email Address:

scorpiongrasslic@gmail.com

EIN:

83-1522539

Transferee (to):

Essenkay, LLC. -- see yellow highlight for breakdown of new ownership

Doing Business As:

Double Eagle Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Naim Sabani

Phone Number:

907-545-4977

Email Address:

Doubleeagleak@gmail.com

X Transfer of Controlling Interest: Current structure: : L & J Ventures, Inc owned by Lisa Hacker 100%.

New structure:

Essenkay, LLC Owned by Naim Sabani at 50% and Jared Karr at 50 %.

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a

marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance

of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.

REVIEWER: ] DOR Tax Division
O Employment Security
DATE: PHONE: O Workers’ Compensation




mailto:theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov

mailto:velma.thomas@alaska.gov

mailto:ben.roundy@alaska.gov

mailto:scorpiongrassllc@gmail.com



23813 License Transfer

COMMENTS: O Compliant/Does not owe tax
0 Non-compliant/Owes tax

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,

Donavan Bennett-Smith on behalf of

Lizzie Kubitz
907-269-0350
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Department of Commerce,

Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR

MIKE DUNLEAVY

October 4, 2024

Anchorage (Municipality of)
Attn: Mandy Honest
VIAEmail:miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov;liza.spano@anchorageak.gov;elizabeth.appleby@anchorag

eak.gov; shawn.odell@anchorageak.gov; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov; lori.blake@anchorageak.gov;

License Number: 11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

1551 E Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Physical Address:

Transferor:

SCORPION GRASS

Doing Business As:

L & J Ventures, Inc.

Designated Licensee:

Lisa Hacker

Phone Number:

907-414-6900

Email Address:

scorpiongrasslic@gmail.com

Transferee:

Essenkay, LLC

Doing Business As:

Double Eagle Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Naim Sabani

Phone Number:

907-545-4977

Email Address:

Doubleeagleak@gmail.com

Transfer of Ownership Application [ Transfer of Controlling Interest

AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction. This
notice is required under 3 AAC 306.045(c)(2). Application documents will be sent to you separately via
ZendTo.

To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the
date of this notice and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is
a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the
criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the transfer, but require
the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have
been met before the director issues the license.



mailto:miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov

mailto:liza.spano@anchorageak.gov

mailto:elizabeth.appleby@anchorageak.gov

mailto:elizabeth.appleby@anchorageak.gov

mailto:shawn.odell@anchorageak.gov

mailto:gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov

mailto:lori.blake@anchorageak.gov

mailto:Double



3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a
marijuana establishment license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a
result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local
government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana
establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance.

This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our September 11-12, 2024, meeting.
Sincerely,

Donavan Bennett-Smith on behalf of

Lizzie Kubitz

907-269-0350
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

"'%Ra;-cﬁ‘““' Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020{b)(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC

306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO'’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license
application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: 11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  [Double Eagle Cannabis

Premises Address: 1651 E Tudor Rd
City: Anchorage State: |Alaska ZIP: 199507

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Naim Sabani

Title: Member

SSN: ‘_ Dateof pirth: |

[Form M1-09] {rev 3/2/2022) Page10f2
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5 o %, Alaska Marijuana Control Board
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MWagi oF® Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

| certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e}(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment

license is being applied for.

I further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040.

I understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
{FBI), and that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI

identification record.
The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,

16.34.

545 11= 1

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete i
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DocuSigned by:

Naim Sabani NNWl SIXIMJ/U
Printed name of licensee Signatuse OhHEORTRSEA5E...

[Form MJ-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page2of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

':"%,',;,—,, et Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC

306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license

application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: |11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  |Double Eagle Cannabis

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Rd
aty: Anchorage State: |Alaska Z2IP: (99507

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Jared Karr

Title: Member

SSN: [ e | pate of Birth: | [ NEEEREEEEEE

[Form MJ-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page1of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

%D%md- o Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

1 certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a

direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment ﬂ:'-

license is being applied for. —
]

I further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. J‘;

| understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation | =
(FBI), and that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI jk

identification record.
The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FB identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,

16.34.

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete e
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or l
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or jh

response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that itis a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DocuSigned by:
Jared Karr GMLA {qufy‘

Printed name of licensee Sighature of i§eAREDBFADY...

[Form MJ-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page20of2
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' N 5 Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an
application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: (11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  |Double Eagle Cannabis

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road
City: Anchorage State: |Alaska ZIP:  [99507

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Naim Sabani

Title: Member

Section 3 - Other Licenses

Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No

Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in D
another marijuana establishment license?

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?

Retail License #10245, Cultivation License# 10898, Retail License #21227, Retail License
#37255

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page1of3
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board
K

%Ro}omé" Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify that | have not been convicted of a felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of o

sentence, for which less than five years have elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application. ‘ NS
—
—55—

| certify that | am not currently on felony probation or felony parole. ' NS
—T1%—)

| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010. | NS

I certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051 |

or AS 04.16.052. S

I certify that | have not been convicted of a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty within the five years preceding this application.

I certify that | have not been convicted of a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
or operating an establishment where marijuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application.

I certify that my proposed premises is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in DS
which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a). NS

. - . . . N IF:DS_I
| certify that my proposed premises is not located in a liquor licensed premises. NS

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in
which | am initiating this application.

=3

| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) have been listed on my online marijuana
establishment license application. Additionally, if applicable, all proposed licensees have been listed on my
application with the Division of Corporations.

3

| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided
by AMCO is grounds for denial of my application.

3 |

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page2of3
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

| 6%@} < Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce

Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees. NS
S—

. . . ) . } ) =05~
I certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code '
and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located. NS
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuana |
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility. IN/A
|

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a
marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in
this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DocuSigned by:

Naim Sabani MNaum S abrains

Printed name of licensee SigWEEﬁOEMGSSclSE...

[Form M3-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page3of3
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| b"mow«»‘*’ Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an
application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)} before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Essenkay, LLC License Number: (11731

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  |Double Eagle Cannabis

Premises Address: 1551 E Tudor Road
City: Anchorage State: |Alaska ZIP: 199507

Section 2 - Individual information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Jared Karr
Title: Member
Section 3 - Other Licenses
Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No
Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in EI l:]

another marijuana establishment license?

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?

Retail License #10245, Cultivation License# 10898, Retail License #21227, Retail License
#37255

[Form MI-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page 1 0of3
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%Rowﬁe*‘*' “ Form MJ 00: Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

[ certify that | have not been convicted of a felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of '
sentence, for which less than five years have elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application. JE

| certify that | am not currently on felony probation or felony parole.

| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010.

I certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051
o AS 04.16.052. K3

| certify that | have not been convicted of a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a |
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty within the five years preceding this application. l

%l

>
=

I certify that | have not been convicted of a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
or operating an establishment where marijuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application.

|

|

T g

| certify that my proposed premises is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in
which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a).

(=

| certify that my proposed premises is not located in a liquor licensed premises.

—
“

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in P
which | am initiating this application. j{q_
I certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) have been listed on my online marijuana el
establishment license application. Additionally, if applicable, all proposed licensees have been listed on my jE
application with the Division of Corporations. S—
| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided P
by AMCO is grounds for denial of my application. I J‘LZ

[Form MI-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page2of3
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- mﬁ\"v Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce ‘ L’-
Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees. | j

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code
and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located. M"—

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuana e

cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility. ' ] A
]

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a
marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in
this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DocuSigned by:

Jared Karr OM&L L'-JW

Printed name of licensee Signatuge of HCeRSATBFADY._.

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page3of3







